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August 22, 2024

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Long Term Supports
and Services, to amend an existing contract with Partnership for Public Health. Inc. (VC #165635),
Laconia, NH, for social isolation reduction strategies to prevent mental, emotional and physical
decline for home-based individuals sixty (60) years of age and older, who are socially Isolated, by
exercising a contract renewal option by extending the completion date from September 30. 2024
to June 30,2025, effective October 1,2024, upon Governor and Council approval with no change
to the price limitation of $670,000.

The original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on June 15.
2022 (Item #42), as amended on February 8, 2023 (Item #16). and most recently amended on
December 20, 2023 (Item #5A).

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this request is to allow the Contractor to continue providing social isolation
strategies to prevent mental, emotional and physical decline of home-based individuals sixty (60)
years of age and older, who are socially isolated, and connecting aging individuals, experiencing
social Isolation and loneliness, with local or statewide activities, programs and services focused
on enhancing mental, emotional and physical well-being.

Approximately 150 individuals will be served from October 1,2024 through June 30,2025.

The Department will continue to monitor services through the Contractor's required
monthly and quarterly reports.

As referenced in Exhibit A, Revisions to Standard Agreement Provisions, of the original
agreement, the parties have the option to extend the agreement for up to two (2) additional years,
contingent upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, agreement of the parties and
Governor and Council approval. The Department is exercising its option to renew services for
nine (9) months of the one (1) year and nine (9) months available.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, the Department may be
unable to reach Individuals 60 years of age or older who are socially isolated and who may
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experience decreased mental, emotional and physical well-being, which could potentially lead to
memory loss, cognitive decline, a need for out of home services, and higher mortality rates.

Area served: Statewide

espectfully submitted.

L6rt A. Weaver /
Commissioner ^

n  ■

Tht Deparlmenl of Health and Human Services' Mission is to join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment #3

This Amendment to the Social Isolation Reduction Strategies contract is by and between the State of New
Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or "Department") and Partnership for
Public Health, Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on June 15, 2022 (Item #42). as amended on February 8, 2023 (Item #16). and as most recently amended
on December 20, 2023 (Item #5A), the Contractor agreed to perform certain services based upon the terms
and conditions specified in the Cohtract as amended and in consideration of certain sums specified: and;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, the Contract may be amended upon written
agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:

1. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.7, Completion Date, to read:

June 30, 2025

2. Modify Exhibit C, Payment Terms, Section 1., to read:

1. This Agreement is funding by:

1.1. 85% Federal funds:

1.1.1 18% AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP), as awarded on 5/3/21, 6/2/23, by the
US Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for Community
Living, ARP TITLE lll-E, CFDA 93.052, FAIN 2101NHFCC6.

1.1.2 67% AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP), as awarded on 5/3/21, 6/2/23, by the
US Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for Community
Living, ARP TITLE lllrB, CFDA 93.044, FAIN 2101NHSSC6.

2.1. 15% General Funds

-InKial

tt
Partnership for Public Health, Inc. Contractor initials ^

RFP-2023-BEAS-SOCIA-01-A03 Page 1 of 3 Date 8/19/2024
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All terms and conditions of the Contract and prior amendments not modified by this Amendment remain
in full force and effect. This Amendment shall be effective October 1, 2024, upon Governor and Council
approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

8/19/2024

Date

-OocuSlgned by:

Title: Director, dltss

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

8/19/2024

Date

-Slgntd by:

Carmkhael

Title: Executive Director

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

RFP.2023-BEAS-SOCI A-01 -AOZ Page 2 of 3
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution. ^

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

8/20/2024

^OoeuSlgned by:

Date

Title: Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: ^ (date of meeting)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:

Title:

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

RFP.2023-BEAS-SOCIA-01-A03 Page 3 of 3
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State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan. Secretar>' of State of the Stale of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PARTNERSHIP EOR PUBLIC

HEALTH, INC. is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transaet business in New Hampshire on April 21, 2005. 1

further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secreiar>' of State's office have been received and is in good standing as

far as this office is concerned."

Business ID; 534847

Certificate Number: 0006751452

fia-

-9

^3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 13th day of August A.D. 2024.

David M. Scanlan

Secretar\' of State
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1, Trish Stafford hereby,certify that;
(Name of the elected Officer of the Corporaiion/LLC; carmot be contract signatory) ,

1. 1 am a duly elected Clerk/Secretary/Officer as board President of Partnership For Public Health, Inc..
(Corporation/LLC Name)

2. The following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and
held on _October22. 2020, at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

(Date)

VOTED: That Tamera Carmichael, Executive Director (may list more than one person)
(Name and Title of Contract Signatory)

is duly authorized on behalf of Partnership for Public Health, Inc. to enter into contracts or agreements with the
State of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any and all
documents, agreements and other instruments, and any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, which
may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of this vote.

3. 1 hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in full force and effect as of the
date of the contract/contract amendment to which this certificate-is attached. This authority remains valid for
thirty (30) days from the date of this Certificate of Authority, i further certify that it is understood that the State of
New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the person(s) listed above currently occupy the
position(s) indicated and that they have full authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any
limits on the authority of any listed individual to bind the corporatior^in c^pfTTrpcts with the State of New Hampshire,
all such limitations are expressly stated herein!

Dated:^lJ3_l2-^
S\9b(^\Mrv\ Elected Officer
Fme: Trish Stafford

Title: Board of Directors President

Rev. 03/24/20
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/xaoRCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

03/11/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

E & S Insurance Services LLC

21 Meadowbrook Lane

PO Box 7425

Gilford NH 03247-7425

NAMet'^^ Sidney Stevens
K f.,,: (603)293-2791 (603)293-7188
addHess- Sidneytgesinsurance.net

INSURERfS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC*

INSURER A: f^reat American Insurance Group GAtG

INSURED

Partnership for Public Health, IrK.

67 Water Street, Suite 105-

Laconia NH 03246

INSURER B; Twin City Fire Insuance Co 29459

INSURER c: States Fire Irtsurance Co.

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO VWICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

InSr" ADDL POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD VWD POLICY NUMBER (mm/oo/yyyy) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTES
PREMISES (Ea occufTBOca)

MAC 5601104 00

MED EXP (Any one p«r»on)

03/10/2024 03/10/2025
PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

PRO
JECTPOLICY □ □ LOC

OTHER:

GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

1,000,000

100,000

5,000

1,000.000

3.000.000

3.000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

X

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea actideni) S 1,000.000

BODILY INJURY (P«f person)
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY X

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

MAC 5601104 00 03/10/2024 03/10/2025 BODILY INJURY (Per accWent)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accldeni)

X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 1.000,000

UM8 5601105 00 03/10/2024 03/10/2025 AGGREGATE 1.000.000

DED X RETENTIONS lO'OOO
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Y/N

H
STATUTE

OTH
ER

04WECRJ0009 01/01/2024 01/01/2025 e.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000.000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 1,000.000

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT 1,000.000

Accident Policy
US1859372 03/10/2024 03/10/2025

Accident Medical

Expense $25,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of NH Department of Health and Human Services

129 Pleasant Street

Concord NH 03301
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
©1988-201S ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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Q PARTNERSHIP
PORPUBLtfi HEALTH

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.
Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for

Public Health, inc.

Financial Statements

With Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

June 30, 2023 and 2022

and

Independent Auditor's Report

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit

of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance

With Government Auditing Standards

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program
and Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Required by the Uniform Guidance

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2023 and 2022
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^VACHON Clukay CURTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

60S Chesinui Street • Manchester. New Hampshire 0310-1p  if T» A XTA/ "D ouo k-nesiiiui jireei • wiancnester, incw nampsnirc v.) i ut
Cst V_<OM.PANY (603)622-7070 • Fax; (603) 622-M52 • www.vachonclukay.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

T0 the Board of Directors of

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.
Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Partnership for Public Health, Inc. (a nonprofit
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the
related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Partnership for Public Health, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Basisfor Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Governmeni Audiling Standards.
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are required to be independent of Partnership for Public Health, Inc. and to meet our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Responsibilities ofManagement for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatemcnt, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are
available to be issued.
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Auditor's Responsibilitiesfor the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on
the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government
Auditing Standards, vjc)

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perfonn audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Partnership for Public Health Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

•  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

•  Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required
part of the financial statements. Such information is. the responsibility of management and was derived
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
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information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial
statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 17, 2024
on our consideration of Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
effectiveness of Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

Manchester, New Hampshire

April 17, 2024
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

June-30, 2023 and 2022

ASSETS

2023 2022

CURRENT ASSETS;

Cash

Cash, restricted

Contributions receivable

Prepaid expenses
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

299,709

342,365

439,144

14,248

1.095,466

321,050

206,684

355,207
13,353

896,294

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:

Leasehold improvements

Furniture and equipment

Less accumulated depreciation

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

4,561
23,010

27,571

(20,623)

6,948

4,561

14,510

19,071

(18,827)

244

OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS:

Investments

Deposit

TOTAL OTHER NONCURRENT ASSETS

445,875

8,481

454,356

77,416
2,981

80,397

TOTAL ASSETS S  1,556,770 S 976.935

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable $  30,628 $  40,917

Accrued payroll 22,571 56,354

Accrued compensated absences 39,087 28,571

Accrued other expenses 25,104 27,726

Refundable advances from grantors 46,563 26,850

Fiduciary funds 2,120 2,120

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 166,073 182,538

TOTAL LIABILITIES 166,073 182,538

NET ASSETS:

Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated

With donor restrictions:

Purpose restrictions

TOTAL NET ASSETS

1,041,056

349.641

1,390,697

619,674

174,723

794,397

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $  1,556,770 $ 976,935

See notes tofinancial statements

4
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, inc.

Statements of Activities

For the Years Ended June 30,2023 and 2022

2023 2022

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

SUPPORT AND REVENUE:

Contributions $ 239,566 $ 37,435

In-kind support 61,609 45,174
Government funds 1,162,874 1,369,668

Private grants and awards 93,195 45,001
Special events 491

Agent fees 78,640 111,105
Miscellaneous income 9,360 11,622

Interest income 6,501 1,556

Employee Retention Credit 452,436

SBA PPP debt forgiveness 161,204

Net assets released from donor restrictions . 198,438 61,807

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE

WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 2,302,619 1,845,063

EXPENSES:

Program services

Management and general

TOTAL EXPENSES

1,599,799

281,438

1,881,237

1,415,282

241,632

1,656,914

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS

WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 421,382 188,149

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Contributions

Government funds

Private grants and awards
Special events

Miscellaneous income

Net assets released from.donor restrictions

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS

WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

17,856

350,000

5,500

(198,438)

22,45.0

84,347

2,600

504

(61,807)

174,918 48,094

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS, JULY 1

NET ASSETS, JUNE 30

596,300

794,397

236,243

558,154

S  1,390,697 $ 794,397

See notes tofinancial statements

5
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses

Forlhe Year Ended June 30, 2023

Management

Program and Total

Services General Exoenses

SALARIES AND RELATED EXPENSES:

Salaries $  . 883,328 $  93,660 $  ,976,988
Employee benefits 84,143 19,389 .  103,532
Payroll taxes 60,008 14,592 74,600

■  •
1,027,479 127,641 1,155,120

OTI-IER EXPENSES: ,

Contract services 57,759 74,654 132,413
Contract and grant subcontractors 153,767 21,699 175,466

Insurance 12,510 12,510

Occupancy 79,173 21,802 100,975

Operations 30,412 12,321 42,733
Supplies 169,559 13,550 183,109
Travel and meetings 58,562 5,354 63,916

Miscellaneous 10,578 2,621 13,199
Depreciation 1,796 1,796

Total $  1,599,799 $  281,438 $  1,881,237

.Sea notes tofinancial statements'

6
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

Formerly knowti as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.
Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

SALARIES AND RELATED EXPENSES:

Salaries

Employee benefits

Payroll taxes

Program

Services .

631,864

81,934

48,122

761,920

Management

and

General

S  191,332

13,188
15,829

220,349

Total

Expenses

823,196

95,122

63,951

982,269

OTHER EXPENSES:

Contract services 67-,243 2,141 69,384
Contract and grant subcontractors 133,025 3,780 136,805

Discretionary funds 125,000 125,000
Insurance 13,016 1,830 14,846

Occupancy 62,919 1,227 64,146
Operations 82,623 8,171 . 90,794
Supplies 115,609 1,163 116,772
Travel and meetings ~  53,244 1,042 54,286
Miscellaneous 683 1,567 2,250
Depreciation 362 362

Total $  1,415,282 $  241,632- $ 1,656,914

See notes tofinancial statements
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets

Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:

Depreciation

SBA PPP debt forgiveness

Change in assets and liabilities:

Contributions receivable

Prepaid expenses

Deposit .

Accounts payable

Accrued payroll

Accrued compensated absences

Accrued other expenses

Refundable advances from grantors

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

$  596,300 $ 236,243

1,796

(83,937)

(895)

(5,500)

(10,289)

(33,783)

10,516

(2,622)

19,713

491,299

362

(161,204)

80,486

5,115

(119,709)

10,756

(1 1,464)

(26,732)

(154,038)

(140,185)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from investments

Purchase of investments

Purchase of property and equipment

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities

(368,459)
(8,500)

(376,959)

700

(25,148)

(24,448)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Payment of note payable

Net Cash Used for Financing Activities

(54,996)

(54,996)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash

Cash, beginning of year

Cash, ending of year

114,340

527,734

(219,629)

747,363

$  642,074 $ 527,734

Supplemental Disclosures:

In-kind donations received

In-kind expenses
61,609

(6L609)

$  45,174
(45,174)

See notes tofinancial statements
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 1—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and Purpose

Partnership for Public Health, Inc., formerly, known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.,
(the Entity) was organized on May 21, 2005 to improve the health and well-being of the Lakes Region
through inter-organizational collaboration and community and public health improvement activities. ■

Accounting Policies

The accounting policies oPthe Entity conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America as applicable to nonprofit entities, except as indicated hereafter. The following is a
summary of significant accounting policies.

Basis ofPresentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the reporting pronouncements pertaining
to Not-for-Profit Entities included within the FASB Accounting Standards Codification. The Entity is,
required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net
asset classifications: .

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject
to donor or certain grantor restrictions. These net assets may be used at the discretion of management and
the Entity's Board of Directors.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor or certain grantor imposed restrictions.
Some donor imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met-by the passage of
time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature,
where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imi^sed restrictions are
released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated
purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Revenues from program services are recorded when earned. Other miscellaneous revenues are recorded
upon receipt.

Recognition ofDonor Restrictions

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Entity that is, in substance,
unconditional. The Entity reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without
donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when, a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose
restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor
restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassifled to
net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from
restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and other cash accounts with a maturity of 90 days or
less. For purposes of the Statements of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

2023 2022

As presented on the Statements of Financial Position

Cash $ 299,709 $ 321,050

Cash, restricted 342,365 206,684

$  642,074 $ 527,734

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash consists of advanced funding received from the State of New Hampshire for the
Integrated Delivery Network (IDN), donor restricted contributions, and fiduciary funds held.

Investments

Investments, which consist of certificates of deposit with tenns of 12 to 13 months, are carried at their
approximate market value at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Property and Equipment

■  ■

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Donated property and equipment is recorded at fair value
determined as of the date of the donation. The Entity's policy is to capitalize expenditures for equipment
and major improvements and to charge to operations cuirently for expenditures which do not extend the
lives of related assets in the period incurred. Depreciation is computed' using,the straight-line method at
rates intended to amortize the cost of related assets over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Years

Leasehold improvements 10-15

Furniture and equipment 5-15

Depreciation expense was $ 1,796 and $362 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Compensated Absences

Employees of the Entity working full-time, and part-lime employees working at least 20 hours per week,
are entitled to paid time off (PTO). PTO is earned from the first day of work. A maximum of 160 hours
can be earned based on years of service while 80 hours can be carried over and accumulated to the next
year. Accumulated PTO is payable upon tennination of employment with proper notice. The Entity
accrues accumulated PTO wages accordingly and reports the compensated absences liability on the
statements of financial position.

10
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Donated Services, Materials and Facilities

The Entity receives significant volunteer time and efforts. The value of these volunteer efforts, while
critical to the success of its mission, is not reflected in the financial statements since it does not meet the
criteria necessary for recognition according to generally accepted accounting principles.

Donated facilities, supplies, equipment and staff support are recorded as "In-kind" contributions if the
services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are perfonned by
people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Entity. Donated goods and professional

, services are recorded as both revenues and expenses at estimated fair value as of the date such goods or
services are received. See Note 10 for additional information.

Functional Allocation ofExpenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the
statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of
expenses by function.

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one
program or supporting function. Accordingly, certain indirect costs have been allocated among the
programs and supporting ser\'ices benefited, based primarily on percentage allocations calculated based
on hours worked (time and effort). The expenses that are allocated include salaries, payroll taxes,
employee benefits, office supplies, fundraising, operations, and insurance, which are all allocated on the
basis of time and effort, as noted previously. In addition, there are some indirect costs which are allocated
based on square footage or as a percentage of total expenses.

Bad Debts

The Entity uses the reserve method for accounting for bad debts. No allowance has been recorded as of
June 30, 2023 and 2022, because the management of the Entity believes that all outstanding receivables
are fully collectible.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

The Entity recognizes contributions, donations, and miscellaneous revenue when cash is received.
Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of,
return, arc not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

The Entity also has revenue derived from cost-reimbursable federal grants, which are conditional upon
certain performance requirements and/or incurrent of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received
are recognized as revenue without donor restrictions when the Entity has met those performance
requirements or incurred expenditures in compliance with the specific grant provisions. Amounts received
prior to meeting performance requirements or incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as revenue
with donor restrictions or refundable advances from grantors, dependent on funding source and right of
return. Amounts not yet received, but already awarded are recorded as contributions receivable.
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that.affect certain
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Entity is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
and is also exempt from State of New Hampshire income taxes and, therefore, has made no provision for
Federal or State income taxes. In addition, the Entity has been determined by the Internal Revenue
Service not to be a "Private Foundation" within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. The Entity is
annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS.
FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 740 entitled Accoimiing for Income Taxes requires the
Entity to report uncertain tax positions for financial reporting purposes. The Entity had no uncertain tax
positions as of June 30, 2023, and accordingly, does not have any unrecognized tax benefits that need to
be recognized or disclosed in the financial statements.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Cash and equivalents, investments, contributions receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses are
carried in the financial statements at amounts which approximate fair value due to the inherently short-
term nature of the transactions. The fair values determined for financial instruments are estimates, which
for certain accounts may differ significantly from the amounts .that could be realized upon immediate
liquidation.

NOTE 2—ADOPTION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

in February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued guidance (Accounting
Standards Codification [ASC] 842, Leases) to increase transparency and comparability among
organizations by requiring the recognition of right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities on the
statement of financial position. Most prominent among the changes in the standard is the recognition of
ROU assets and lease liabilities by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases. Under the
standard, disclosures are required to meet the objective of enabling users of financial statements to assess
the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. The Entity may from time to time,
enter into various agreements as lessee for use of equipment. Management has evaluated its lease
agreements and determined that the effect of implementing FASB ASC 842 related to such agreements is
immaterial to the financial statements.

NOTE 3—LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Entity regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs and other
contractual commitments. Cash reserves in excess of daily operational needs are invested in certificates of
deposit to maximize investment return while maintaining safety and liquidity. In the event the need arises
to utilize funds from certificates of deposit prior to maturity for liquidity purposes, such withdrawals
could be made from the financial institution, subject to early withdrawal penalty.
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 '

The following table reflects the Entity's financial assets as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, reduced by
amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the statement of financial
position date because of donor restrictions.

Financial assets available for general expenditure, reduced by donor or other restrictions limiting their
use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following:

2023 2022

Cash $  642,074 $ ■ 527,734

Contributions receivable 439,144 355,207

Total Financial Assets 1,081,218 882,941

Less:

Net assets with donor restrictions (349,641) ■ (174,723)
Refundable advances from grantors (46,563) (26,850)

Fiduciary funds (2,120) (2,120)

Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs

for General Expenditures Within One Year $  682,894 $  679,248

In the event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the Entity also could draw upon $125,000 of its available
line of credit, as further discussed in Note 5.

NOTE 4—CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Entity maintains bank deposits at local financial institutions located in New Hampshire. The Entity's
demand deposits and certificates of deposit are insured By the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC) up to a total of $250,000. As of June 30, 2023, $195,875 of the Entity's bank deposits are
collateralized by securities held by the bank in the bank's name and as of June 30, 2022, all of the Entity's
bank deposits were fully insured.

NOTE 5—REFUNDABLE ADVANCES FROM GRANTORS

Refundable advances from grantors of $46,563 and $26,850 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively,
represent unearned grant revenue on contributions from various funding agencies.

NOTE 6—LINE OF CREDIT

The Entity has a $125,000 line of credit with a local financial institution. The interest rate for the credit
line was 10.25% and 6.75% at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respeetively. The interest rate is based on the
Wall Street Journal Prime Rate as published in the Wall Street Journal. At'.both June 30, 2023 and 2022,
the balance on the line of credit was $0.

NOTE 7—NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following donor restricted funding at June 30, 2023. and
2022:

13
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022

ServiceLink $  8,688 ■ $  9,269

Volunteer CERT 1,477 1,477

Laconia Youth Alliance 19,434 18,786

CERT 36,232 22,035

NH Charitable Foundation 10,090 10,285

DSRIP Incentive 8,017 13,065

IDN-various 65,436 65,436

Gilford Neighbors 1,000 14,063

DMAVS 174,046

Other 25,221 20,307

Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions S  349,641 $  174,723

NOTE 8—CONCENTRATION OF REVENUE RISK

The Entity's primary source of revenues is fees and grants received from the State of New Hampshire and
directly from the federal government. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Entity
recognized revenue of $1,512,874 (61.1%) and $1,369,668 (72.4%), respectively, from fees and grants
from governmental agencies. Revenue is typically recognized as earned under the terms of the grant
contracts and is received on a cost reimbursement basis. Other support originates from other program
services, contributions, in-kind donations, and other income..

NOTE 9—LEASE COMMITMENTS - PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic
842)

The Entity renewed a lease for office space located in Tamworth, NH with monthly lease payments of
$ 1,479 through June 30, 2022. Lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2022 was $ 12,822.

The Entity also has two leases for office spaces in Laconia, NH. The agreerhents were amended into one
lease for the units in Laconia, NH, with payments of $3,110 through June 30, 2022. Lease expense for the
year ended June 30, 2022 was $37,320.

The Entity entered into a 60-month equipment Jease in November 2020 with monthly lease payments of
$495 through December 2021 with percentage increases in Years 2-5 for maintenance and overages of
5%-10%. Lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2022 was $5,999.

The following is a schedule, by years, of the future minimum payments for operating leases:

Year Ended Annual

June 30. ) Lease Commitments
2023 $ 61,245

2024 6,430

2025 6,708

2026 , 3,427

$  77,810

14
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
FORMERLY KNOWN AS LAKES REGION PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

NOTE 10—DONATED SERVICES, MATERIALS AND FACILITIES

The Entity receives various donated services, materials and facilities. For the years ended June 30, 2023

and 2022, there was $61,609 and $45,174, respectively, of in-kind donations recognized as revenue.
In-kind donations have been included as functional expenses in these financial statements as follows:

2023 2022

Contracl services $ 46,738 $ 33,152
Contract and grant subcontractors 1,932

Supplies 1,989 1,072

Operations 10,950 - 10,950

$  61.609 $ 45,174-

NOTE II—CONTINGENCIES

The Entity participates in a number of federally assisted grant programs. These programs are subject to
financial and compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. The amounts, if any, of additional

expenses which may be disallowed by the granting agency cannot be determined at this time, although the
Entity expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

NOTE 12—SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In January 2024, the Entity established Partnership Properties, Inc. and purchased a building and entered
into a mortgage for $540,000 with monthly payments of $3,852, including interest at 7.00%, through
January 2049.

In January 2024, the Entity entered into a lease agreement with Partnership Properties, Inc. to lease office
space with monthly payments of $5,000, through January 31, 2049.

Subsequent events have been evaluated through April 17, 2024 which is the date the financial statements
were available to be issued.
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SCHEDULE I

PARTNERSHIP PGR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC

Formerly known 8S Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

For ihc Year Ended June 30, 2023

Federal Granicr/ Pass-Through Granlor/

Program or Ciusier Tide
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Pass Through Payments from the County of Belknap, New Hampshire
CDBC Entitlement Grants Ouster:

COVID-19 - Community Development Block Grants/Entitlement Grams

Total CDBC Entitlement Grants Ouster

Assistance

Listing

Number

14.2)8

Total Department of Housing and Urban Development

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Pass Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

Aging Cluster:

Special Programs for the Aging, Title 111, Part B, Grants for Supportive
Ser\'ices and Senior Centers 93.044

COVID 19 -Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part B. Grants for

Supportive Services and Senior Centers 93.044

Pass Through Payments from University of New Hampshire
Special Programs for the Aging, Title III, Part B, Grants for Supportive
Serv'ices and Senior Centers 93.044

Total Aging Ouster

Pass Through PajTnents from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

Special Programs for the Aging, Title IV, and Title II, Discretionary Projects 93.048

Pass-Through

Entity Identifying

Number

CDBG-CV

#2021-DLTSS-08-SERVI-05-A03

#2023-BEAS-08-SOClA-01-A0l

PZL0297

#202|.DLTSS.08.SERVI-05-A03

Total

Federal

Expenditures

16,012

16,012

16,012

15,31 1

74,676

99.810

189,797

29,472

Pass Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

National Family Caregivcr Support. Title III, Part E

COVID 19 -National Family Caregivcr Support, Title 111, Part E

Pass Through Payments from the Stale of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

Public Health Emergency Preparedness

Pass Through Pajincnts from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

Medicare Enrollment Assistance Program

Pass Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

Immunization Cooperative Agreements

Direct Award Program

Drug-Free Communities Support Program Grants

93.052 #2021-DLTSS-08-SERVI-05-A03

93.052 #2023-BEAS-08-SOCIA-0l-A0l .

93.069 #RFA-2023-DPHS-02.REGION-09

93.071 #2021-DLTSS-08-SER VI-05-A03

58,849

20,660

79,509

54,582

9,988

93.268 #RFA-2023-DPHS-02-REG10N.09 65,000

93.276 #6NH28CE003l02-03-02 1 17,870

Pass Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Department of

Health and Human Services

State Health Insurance Assistance Program 93.324 #2021-DLTSS-08-SERVI-05-A03 21,883

See notes to schedule ofexpenditures offederal cnvards
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SCHEDULE I

PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.

Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Continued)

For ihe Year Ended June 30, 2023 ̂

Federal Cranlor / Pass-Through Grantor /
Program or Cluster Title

Patts Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Scn'ices

COVID-19 - Activities to Support Slate, Tribal, Local orTcrrilorial (STL'f)
Health Department Response to Public Health or Healthcare Crises

Assistance

Listing

Number

Pass-Through

Entity Identifying

Number

Total

Federal

Expenditures

93.391 #RFA-2023-DPHS-02-REGION-09 65.390

Pass Through Payments from the National Association of County
and City Health OITicials

COViD-19 - Strengthening Public Health Systems and Scr%'iccs through
National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the Nation's HealtV 93.421 #2022-042703 61,073

Pass Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Scr\'ices

Social Services Block Grant 93.667 #2021-DLTSS-08-SER VI.05-A03 132.385

Pass Through Payments from the Slate of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

Opioid STR

Pass Through Payments from the Slate of New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services

National Biotcrrorism Hospital Preparedness Program

Pass Through Payments from the Stale of New Hampshire Department of ̂
Health and Human Services

Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse

93.788

93.959

Unknown

93.889 #RFA-2023-DPHS-02-REGION-09

Unknown

19.469

9.993

•  181.157

Pass Through Payments from the State of New Hampshire Dcpartmcnt'of
Health and Human Services

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant

Total Department of Health and Human Services

93.991 Unknown 13.450

1.051.018

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards S  1.067.030

See notes to schedule ofexpenditures offederal a^vards
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PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH, INC.
Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

note 1—basis of presentation

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal
award activity of Partnership for Public Health, Inc. under programs of the federal government for the
year ended June 30, 2023. The information in this Schedule is presented in' accordance with the.
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Unifonn Guidance).
Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Partnership for Public Health,
Inc., it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows
of the Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

NOTE 2—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying Schedule is presented using the accrual basis of accounting, which is described in
Note 1 to Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s financial statements. Such expenditures are recognized
following the cost principles contained in the Unifonn Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures
are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursements.

note 3—INDIRECT COST RATE

Partnership for Public Health, Inc. has not elected to use the 10-percent de minimis indirect cost rate
allowed under the Uniform Guidance.
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Partnership for Public Health, inc.
Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Partnership for Public
Health, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of
June 30, 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated
April 17, 2024.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting.

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Partnership for Public
Health, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Partnership
for Public Health, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness
of Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the entity's fi nancial statements will not be prevented or delected and corrected on a timely basis. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the fi rst paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in, internal control that might be material,
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s financial
statements are free from material misstatement, we perfomied tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly,
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Manchester, New Hampshire
April 17, 2024
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM

AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

Independent Auditor's Report (

To the Board of Directors

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.
Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program
I

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s compliance with the types of compliance
requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct
and material effect on each of Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s major federal programs for the year
ended June 30, 2023. Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s major federal programs are identified in the
summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, Partnership for Public Health, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the types of
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its
major federal program's for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Basisfor Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with.auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards
and the Unifonn Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of
Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of Partnership for Public Health, Inc. and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of
Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities ofManagementfor Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Partnership
for Public Health, Inc.'s federal programs.
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an
opinion on Partnership for Public Health, inc.'s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Governmeni Auditing Standards,
and the Unifonn Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Partnership for Public Health, inc.'s
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Government Auditing
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we;

•  Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

•  identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s compliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances.

•  Obtain an understanding of Partnership for Public Health, Inc.'s internal control over compliance
relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Partnership for
Public Health, Inc.'s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and liming of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of pcrfonning their assigned
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material
weakness in internal eontrol over complianee, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged
with governance.
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all

deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses,
as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control oyer
compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other, purpose.

Manchester, New Hampshire
April 17,2024

23



Docusign Envelope ID: E056F221-6418-478E-9398-D2B1CB3354D1

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.
Formerly known as Lakes Region Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Section I—Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of report the auditor issued on whether the flnaneial
statements audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP:

Internal control over financial reporting: .
Material weakness(es) identified?
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Federai Awards

Internal control over major federal programs:
Material weakness(es) identified?
Significant deficiency{ies) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance
for major federal programs:

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with
2 CFR 200.516(a)?

Unmodified

yes

yes

X  no

_X none reported

yes no

yes

yes

X  no

X  none reported

. Unmodified'

yes X  no

Identification of major federal program(s):

Assistance Listing Number(s)

93.044

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

- Aging Cluster

93.052 National Family Caregiver Support, Title 111, Part E

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs: S 750.000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X  yes no
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Section 11—Financial Statement Findings

There were no findings relating to the financial statements required to be reported by GAGAS.

Section III—Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

There were no findings and questioned costs as defined under 2 CFR 200.516(a).
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Tamera S. Carmichael

SUMMARY

A Proven program administrator with 29 years of experience developing effective social support
programs. Secured over $1.4 million in program funding to improve the social determinants of health for
underserved families and individuals. Served on over 15 boards and coalitions to establish inter-

organizational partnerships and foster community collaboration. Supervised 5 diverse programs with 25
team members to create and implement holistic public policies.

EDUCATION

University of South Florida Tampa, FL
Bachelor of Arts in Sociology 1988

Saint Petersburg College Clearwater, FL
Associate of Arts Degree . 1986

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Partnership for Public Health Inc. Laconia, NH
Executive Director 2020 - Present

Strategic planning; grants/contracts; community relations; and resource development leadership

Fiscal Oversight for organization's budget exceeding $3 million

^ Effective management and development more than 20 diverse employees, interns, and volunteers
^ Administration of Regional Public Health Network: CHIP/CHA development and implementation

State of Florida Department of Health Gainesville, FL
Program Development Administrator 2008 - 2020

^ Responsible for development and management of 5 public health programs whose budgets exceed $2 million
^ Establish and monitor contracts for North Central Florida Health Department Consortium
^ Effective management and development of 25 diverse employees, interns, and volunteers

^ Over 8 years member of CHIP/CHA Steering Committee and Perfonnance Management Council

Bay Area Bail Bonds & Investigations, Inc. Clear\vater, FL
Owner/Operator 2001-2008

Qualified and wrote more than $2 million monthly in commercial bail indemnities

Managed 9 employees of diverse backgrounds as well as payroll, accounts receivable, and accounts payable^:

^ Served as Secretary of the Pinellas County Bail Bond Association

Used investigation techniques and critical analytical skills to locate and retrieve delinquent sureties

Mease Manor Inc. Dunedin, FL

Social Services Director 1998 - 2001

^ Monitored compliance and documentation per State and Federal Regulations in a long-tenn care facility

Established interdepartmental plans of care for residents and supervised multiple employees of diverse
backgrounds and responsibilities

Inaugural winner of the Florida Healthcare Association's Social Service Worker of the Year award

^ Established family/caregiver support group

^ Collaborated with community services to provide quality care and ensure psychosocial well-being of residents
and responsible parties
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Suncoast Hospital Largo, FL
Palien! Service Coordinator I 1993—1995

^ Monitored compliance and documentation per Stale and Federal Regulations in a skilled nursing and acute
care facilities

Provided individualized discharge planning and interdepartmental coordination for patients

On-call rotation as Patient Service Coordinator for all hospital departments (surgery, Maternity, ICU, etc.)

Family Resources, Inc. St. Petersburg, FL
Youth Care Worker III 1990 - 1993

Care and Supervision of children 9-18 years old in a crisis/runaway shelter, phone crisis counsel

Supervised staff and volunteers, recruited and trained volunteers, marketing and fund raising

^ Interfaced with law enforcement, child protective sen.'ices, and victims' advocates

^ Supervised visits with parents and children

^ Completed necessary documentation for a non-profit organization per guidelines

UCENSURE AND

CERTIFICATIONS

State of New Hampshire Notary Public

Florida Certified Contract Manager

State Certified Contract Administrator

SKILLS

Soft: Program Development, Employee Recruitment and Empowerment, Community Collaboration, Effective
Communication, Public Speaking, Strategic Planning, and Quality Improvement, Leadership
Hard: Microsoft Office Suite, Proprietary Software, Database Management, lS200.b FEMA Emergency
Management, Financial Management, Regulator)' Compliance, Contract Administration, and Grant Writing
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Courtney DeVost

Objective

Hard working business administration graduate with proven human resources and organizational
leadership skills. I am seeking a long-term partnership with a business that will increase my personal
growth while simultaneously aiding in the advancement and longevity of the company.

Education

MASTER'S I MAY 2023 | PLYMOUTH STATE UNIVERSITY

Pursuing: Master's in Business Administration

BACHELOR'S | SEPTEMBER 20211 SOUTHERN NEW HAMPSHIRE UNIVERSITY

Major: Business Administration

ASSOCIATE'S I MAY 2018 | NEW HAMPSHIRE TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Major: Business Administration

Skills & Abilities

CORE COMPETENCIES

EXCELENT TIME-MANAGEMENT SKILLS

DETAIL-ORIENTED AND ORGANIZED

VERBAL AND WRITTEN COMMUNICATION

DEDICATED TEAM MEMBER

ADEPT IN TECHNOLOGY

MS OFFICE PROFICIENT; 70 WPM

NOTARY OF PUBLIC, STATE OF NH

SKILLS

•  FINANCE

o  In-depth financial understanding and well experienced in accounting, financial statements,
invoicing, billing, federal and state compliance, as well as handling cash flow and all
reporting.

o Assisting and aiding in any and all functions and tasks requested of the Finance Director.
•  Human Resources .

o With overly competent communication skills with employees, management, and directors;
adaptability to all situations that arise, upmost confidentiality in all situations necessary
and able to determine when confidentiality is required.

o Assisting and coordinating events, employee training, and any technical training of new
systems.
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Certifications & Involvement

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATE | APRIL 2022 | UNIVERSITY OF NH

Certification requiring 6 core courses that range from 4-8 hours long, and satisfactory involvement met.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS | SEPTEMBER 20211 TAPPLV-THOMPSON COMMUNITY CENTER

Involvement with voting rights. Deciding party of the Finance Committee and Policy Committee.

HEAD COACH | OCTOBER 2015 | NEWFOUND MEMORIAL MIDDLE SCHOOL

Head coach of the Newfound Memorial Middle School girls' basketball team.

Experience

HR & OPERATIONS MANAGER i PARTNERSHIP FOR PUBLIC HEALTH ] DECEMBER 2021 -
PRESENT

FINANCE & COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST [ SEPTEMBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2021
•  Follow all necessary business policies and accounting practices: seek to improve/update the finance

department's overall internal control policy and procedure manual.

•  Provides coordination and administrative support at coalition meetings, events, activities, and trainings

as assigned and needed.

•  Produce and maintain all necessary data, records, and reports as necessitated by funder(s).

•  Complete all reporting requirements fully, accurately, and in a timely manner as specified.

• Assists with all human resource functions, including organising New Hire personnel files, processing

background checks, implementing and tracking employee benefits, retirement plans, insurance, and

personnel-related activities.

•  Perform other related duties as directed within the finance, operations, and HR functions.

•  Provide training and educational information regarding any and all HR changes and necessary

advancements.

•  Process biweekly payroll, benefits, and employee reimbursements timely and accurately.

•  Ensure proper backup and retention of account records and files.

•  Provide technical assistance to staff with payroll. Excel, other software and hardware.,

•  Assist with all necessary and requested tasks of the Finance Director, as well as related duties as

directed by the Executive Director, including but not limited to finance and HR functions of the

organization.

• Maintain all finance, business contracts, and reporting.

•  Assist in maintaining and coordinating all operational events within the organization.

• Aiding in process and form creation with the organizational leadership.

LEASING ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST | FORT BLISS FAMILY HOMES | JUNE 2018 -
MARCH 2019

• Maintain calendars for the leasing team.

•  Draft and complete contracts regularly.

• Assist in telecommunications to prospective residents and assist with assignments of available homes.

•  Serve as a point of contact between residents and the community.

Page 2
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• Assisted management directly with marketing and communications.

•  Regular data entry and configuration.

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT | COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES NETWORK | APRIL 2017 -
MAY 2018

•  Attend and take minutes at all Board and Finance meetings as well as various project meetings.

•  Draft and proofread letters, emails and documents as well as design spreadsheets, invitations and

business materials when needed.

•  Create and proofread reports for the Executive Director and other superiors to reflect previous

implementation and progress.

• Assist with review and submission of payments and reimbursements through Community Health

Services Network.

• Assist with human resource duties such as reviewing resumes, drafting emails for. interviews, setting

up appointment times and assisting in the interview and hiring processes.

•  Coordinate and complete preparation of monthly, quarterly and annual meetings.

• Assist with daily operations within the Community Health Services Network office.

Public Service

BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S MEMBERSHIP | TAPPLY-THOMPSON COMMUNITY
CENTER I SEPTEMBER 2021 - PRESENT

• Working directly with the Executive Committee and other members to make well executed judgments
regarding the organization and any of its key decisions. While on this board, 1 am also apart of the

following committees:

o Finance Committee

o Policy Committee

Page 3
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CARISSAELPHICK

EDUCATION

University ofNew Hampshire, Durham, New Hampshire September 2013
Master of Arcs Degree in Justice Studies, (Graduating CPA: 3.92)

Saint Joseph's College ofMaine, Standish, Maine May 2011
Bachelor of Arts Degree in Psychology with Summa Cum Laude Honors (Graduating GPA: 3.90)

EXPERIENCE

Partnership for Public Health, Lacohia, NH
Director, Human Service Programs May 2017- Present

•  Responsible for all deliverables associated with ServiceLink Resource Center program, a contract of Bureau of
Elderly and Adult Services to include Options Counseling, NH Family Caregiver Program, State Health Insurance
Assistance Program, and Veteran-Directed Program. Oversight of two locations in both Belknap and Carroll
County;

•  Direct supervision of seven employees to include designing and facilitating professional development plans;
•  Participated in the development of agency strategic plan and serve as agency lead of all activities related to

healthy aging on both a local and statewide level;
•  Member of the Winnipesaukee Public Health Council and Carroll County Coalition for Public Health and facilitate a

regional collaborative.of stakeholders responsible for the goals and objectives in the Community Health
Improvement Plan relating to healthy aging:

•  Facilitate regional NH CarePath meeting, a statewide and regional partnership dedicated to coordinated access for
long term supports and services;

•  Effective leader and team member willing to stray from the norm to find creative solutions for best outcomes.
•  Advocate coalition building and breaking down silos to move partners closer to an integrated model of care.
•  Assist with agency strategic marketing, communication, sustainability, and development plans to include grant

writing.

Community Health Services Network LLC, Laconia, NH i
Executive Director August 2020 - Present

•  Direct an Integrated Delivery Network [IDN) comprised of 31 healthcare and social service agencies via a
Medicaid 1115 waiver providing innovative programs and strategies to transform the delivery of care and
improve health outcomes for participants faced with mental health and/or substance use disorders.

•  Serve as the face of our IDN for all State, County or media activities. Serve as the communications hub and liaison
for partners while working closely with organizational leadership, board of directors, network partners and staff
to strategically move and affect project outcomes.

•  Manage and direct all fiscal operations, including budget oversight, authorizing expenditures, reimbursements,

grant tracking, accounting and coordinating financial reporting.

•  Provide oversight of six project workgroups by providing leadership, guidance and technical assistance needed to

support teams in meeting project deadlines and goals. Workgroups include HIT, Integrated Health, Workforce,

Supportive Community Re-Entry, Expansion in Intensive Outpatient Treatment and Enhanced Care Coordination

for High Needs Population. Each project has a specific focus of integrating one's behavioral health needs within

their primary care, identifying the social determinants of health and connecting to appropriate social services.

Long Term Support Counselor/Care Transitions Specialist December 2014 - May 2017
•  Perform person- centered options counseling to connect individuals to long term supports and services;
•  Screen for eligibility and assist consumers with applications for assistance for state benefits, housing, other

community resources;

•  Certified State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) Counselor assisting clients with Medicare related
questions and enrollments in cost-saving programs to include assisting low-income individuals and those living in
rural locations;

•  Assistance with discharge planning and provide follow-up after discharge for high risk patients at Lakes Region
General Hospital in order to reduce readmission rates;

•  Created and facilitate community wrap-around team consisting of mental health, law enforcement, fire/EMS,
healthcare, and social services.
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CARISSA ELPHICK

Merrimack County Advocacy Center, Concord, New Hampshire
Program Assistant/Forensic Interviewer May 2013-November 2014

•  Coordinate a multldisciplinary team of 29 law enforcement agencies, child protective service workers, crisis
center advocates, prosecutors, mental health professionals, and medical professionals to include facilitating team
meetings and case review;

•  Coordinate, schedule, and conduct forensic interviews of victims of child abuse and adult sexual assault;

•  Creation, coordination, and implementation of outreach and prevention projects;
•  Assist in agency sustainability through fundraising and community relationship building.

State of New Hampshire Judicial Branch, Franklin, New Hampshire
Court Assistant (I January 2012-)uly 2012

•  Daily docketing of incoming law enforcement complaints and judicial mail;
•  Scheduling hearings and case management on all adoptions, name changes, minor guardianships, and

trusts

OTHER NOTABLE EXPERIENCE

Advisory Council Member, Tri-State Learning Collaborative on Aging February 2021
Founding Member, Gilford Neighbors January 2021
Ambassador Charting the Life Course
Home and Community Based Services Conference August 26,2019
Presenter

Founding Board Member, Huggins' Hospital Rural Health Network November 2018
ALS Association ofNorthern New England Annual Conference November 2018
Presenter

Leadership Lakes Region Classof2017
State Health Insurance Assistance Program - Program Specialist Certification 2016
NH Public Health Association November 15,2016

Presenter

Person-Centered Thinking and Options Counseling Certifications September 2016
Certified Resource Specialistfor Aging/ Disability (CIRSA/D) May 2015
Forensic Interviewer Training
National Children's Alliance February 2014

Team Facilitator Training
Presented by Northeast Regional Children's Advocacy Center November 2013
Forensic Interviewer Training

Presented by Granite State Children's Alliance May 2013
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NH Department of Health and Human Services

KEY PERSONNEL

List those primarily responsible for meeting the terms and conditions of the agreement.

Job descriptions not required for vacant positions.

Contractor Name: Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

NAME JOB TITLE

ANNUAL

AMOUNT PAID

FROM THIS

CONTRACT

ANNUAL

SALARY

Tamera Carmichael Executive Director. 14000 97125

7051 70512
Courtney DeVost Director of Finance and Operations

Cahssa Elphick Deputy Director 6142 61425
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Cprl A. Wf»vtr
Com niuloner^

-McUua A. Hard)'
Dlmtor

STATE OF NEW HAIVIPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF LONG TERM SUPPORTS AND SERVICES

105 PLEASANT STREET. CONCORD, NH 03301

603-271.5034 1-800-8520345 Eit. 5034

Fix: 603-271-5166 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964 www.dhhs.nh.gov

November 13. 2023

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Suhunu
and the Honorable. Council

State House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Oepartment of Health and Human Services. Division of Long Term Supports
and Services, to enter, into an amendment to an existing contract with Partnership for Public
Health, Inc. (VC#165635) Laconia, NH for social isolation reduction strategies to prevent mental,
emotional and physical declirie for home-based individuals sixty (60) years of age and older, who
are socially isolated, by exercising a contract renewal option by extending the completion date
from June 30.:2d24 to September 30. 2024. effective July 1. 2024, upon Governor and Council
approval with no change to the price limitation of $670,000. 85% Federal Funds. 15% General
Funds.

The original contract was approved by. Governor and Council on June 15. 2022. item #42
and most recently amended with Governor and Council approval on February 8. 2023, item #16.

Funds are available in the following a'ccbuht for State Fiscal Year 2024 and State Fiscal
Year 2025 with, the authority to' adjust budget line items within the price limitation and
encumbrances betvyeen state fiscal years through the Budget Offtce, if needed and justified.

05-95-48-481010-26380000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPt OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SVS, .HHS: ELDERLY AND ADULT SERVICES, GRANTS TO LOCALS, GENERAL
FUND 111 trCM FOR ARPA

btaie

Fiscal

Year

CtasB/

Account TIflfl Job Number
Cuirent

Budoot

Increased

(Decreased!

Amount

P0Yl56l1
Budoet

2023 570-500928
Family

Caregiver

(TIME)

48130623 '
$160,000 $0 $160,000..

2023 540-5003^
Social Service

Contracts

(TtlfB)

48130619
$87,500 ($87,600) $0

2024 540-500382

Social Service

Contracts

(TIIIB)
48130619

* $422,500 $0 $422,500

2025 540-500382

Socjai Service

Contracts

(TIIIB)
48130619

$0 ■ $87,500 $87,500

Total $670,000 JO $670,000
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His ExceBency. Governor Christopher T. Sunuriu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

EXPLANATION

The. purpose of this request is to extend the provision of services connecting older
individuals experiencing social isolation with local or statewide activities, programs and services
focused on enhancing mental, emotional and physical well-being. The Department is requesting
to extend the current expiration date three months from June 30, 2024 to September 30, 2024 to
align with the Title IIIB American Rescue Plan Act funding period.

Approximately 150 Individuals will be sen/ed from July 1. 2024 through September 30,
2024.

The population to be served is sixty (60) years of age and. older, who identify as home-
based and are experiencing social isolation and loneliness.

The Department will monitor services by reviewing monthly and quarterly reports provided
by the Contractor.

As referenced in Exhibit A. Revisions to Standard Agreement Provisions, of the original
agreement, the parties have the option to extend the agreementforupto two (2) additional years,
contingent upon satisfactory delivery of services, available funding, agreement of the parties and
Governor and Council approval. The Department is exercising its option to renew sen/ices for
three (3) months of the two (2) years available.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, the Department may be
unable to reach individuals aged 60 years or older who are socially isolated and who may
experience decreased mental, emotional arid physical well-being potentially leading to memory
loss, cognitive decline and higher mortality rates.

Area served: Statewide.

Source of Federal Funds: ALN #93.044, FAIN #2101NHSSC6, ALN #93.052, FAIN
#2101NHFCC6.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, additional General Funds
will not be requested to support this program.

Res^ctfully submitted,

LorrA) Weaver
Commissioner

The DeparlmenL of Health and HunianService$'Mission is to join communilies and families
in providing opporlimities for eUizens to achieve heolUi and independence.
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment #2

This Amendment to the Social Isolation Reduction Strategies contract is by and between the State of New
Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or "Department") and Partnership for
Public Health, Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreernent (the "Contract") approved by the Govemorand Executive Council
on June 15, 2022, (Item #42), as amended on February 8, 2023 (Item #16), the Contractor agreed
to perform certain services based upon the terms and conditions specified in the Contract as and
in consideration of certain sums specified; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, Paragraph 17, the Contract may be amended
upon written agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
In the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:

1. Form P-37 General Provisions, Block 1.7, Completion Date, to read:

September 30, 2024

2. Modify Exhibit C, Payment Terms, Section 1., Subsection 1.1., Paragraphs 1.1.1. and 1.1.2. to
read:

1.1. 82.6% Federal funds: '

.  1.1.1 17.90%, AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP), as awarded on 5/3/21, by
the US Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for
Community'LivIng, ARP TITLE lll-E, CFDA 93.052, FAIN 2101NHFCC6.

1.1.2 64.70%, AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP). as awarded on 5/3/21, by
the US Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for
Community Living, ARP TITLE lll-B, CFDA 93.044, FAIN 2101NHSSC6.

1.2 17.4% General Funds

Partnership for Public Health, Inc. A-S-1.3 Contractors Initial.

RFP-2023-BEAS-08-SOCIA-01-A02 Page 1 of 3
V. 7.12.23
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All terms and conditions of the Contract and prior amendments not modified by this Amendment remain
In full force and effect. This Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2023, upon Govemor and Council
approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands as of the date written below,

State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

OocuSlgned by:

"11/6/2023

Dite^ Hardy ^
Title: Director, dltss

ll/S/2023

Date

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

—OocuSlgned by:

Carrmchael.

Title: Executive Director

Partnership for Public Health, inc.

RFP-2023-BEAS-08-SOCIA-01-A02
V. 7.12.23

A-S-1.3

Page 2 of 3
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

11/7/2023

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Do»$ign»d by: ' . .

Date

Title: Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: ' (date of meeting)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date Name:

Title:

(

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

RFP-2023-BEAS-08-SOCIA-01 .A02
V. 7.12.23

A-S-1.3

Page 3 of 3'
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Lori A. Wemr

Ifllerlm Comtnluloncr

Mcllua A. Hardjf
Director

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DJVmON OF LONG TERM SVPPORTS AND SERVICES

105 PLEASANT STREET. CONCORD, NH 03301

603-271.S034 l-SOO-852-3345 Cxt 5034

Fax: 603.271.5166 TDD Accesi; 1.80O.735.2964 www.dhhs.nh.eov

January 17. 2023

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION ^

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services.-Division of Long Temi Supports
and Services, to enter into a Sole Source amendment to an existing contract with Partnership for
Public Health, Inc. (VC#16S635), Laconia, NH, to add funding to expand social isolation reduction
strategies to prevent mental, emotional and physical decline for individuals 60 years of age and
older, who Identify as home-based, or who are otherwise socially isolated, by increasing the price
limitation by $350,000 from $320,000 to $670,000 with no change to the contract completion date
of June 30, 2024. effective upon Governor and Council approval. 85% Federal Funds and 15%
General Funds.

The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on June 15, 2022, item #42.

Funds are available in the following account for State Fiscal Year 2023, and are
anticipated to be available in State Fiscal Year 2024, upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds In the future operating budget, with the authority to adjust budget line items
within the price limitation and encumbrances between stale fiscal years through the Budget Office,
if needed and justified.

05-96-48.481010-26380000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SVS, HHS: ELDERLY AND ADULT SERVICES. GRANTS TO LOCALS, GENERAL
FUND MATCH FOR ARPA

State

Fiscal

Year

Class/

Account
Class Title

Job

Number

Current

Budget

Increased

{Decreased)
Amount

Revised

Budget

2023 570-500928 ̂
Contracts for

Opr iSvc 48130623
$160,000 $0 $160,000

2023 540-500382

Social

Service

Contracts

(TIIIBJ:

48130619

$0 $87,500 $87,500

2024 540-500382

Social

Service

Contracts

(TIHB) .

48130619

$160,000 $262,500 $422,500

•

Total $320,000 $350,000 $670,000

The Dtparlmenl ef Ueohh and Rtiman Services'Mistion is lojoin commiinUies onH/antilies
m providing opportuniiitt for citizens to achieve heolih and independence.
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His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
end (he HonoraWe Council

Pago2of2

EXPLANATION

This request is Sole Source because the Department Is requesting to add more than 10%
of the dollar amount of the original contract, which was originally selected through a competitive
bid process using a Request for Proposals. The Department is able to add to this contract due to
available funds within the Title IIIB American Rescue Plan Act funding. This will allow the
Contractor to provide additional programs and services to a minimum of six new and existing
community based organizations, such as senior centers, towns, libraries, and community centers,
to increase capacity to offer programming and services that will focus on reducing experiences of
social isolation and loneliness that were exacerbated during the COVID-19 pandemic. Through
this contract, agencies will.have Increased capacity to provide additional sustainable, programs
and services that utilize different modalities.

The Contractor Is currently providing a statewide program to connect older individuals
experiencing social Isolation with local or statewide activities, programs, and services that are
focused on enhancing mental, emotional and physical well-being. The Contractor will conduct a
statewide needs assessment, collaborate with community partners to develop a resource library,
conduct outreach activities to the target population and market stateviride activities, programs and
services, the Contractor will Increase these services around the State by collaborating with new
and existing organizations to focus on strategies which wijl fuiiher help to alleviate social isolation
and/or loneliness for individuals, Social Isolation is one of the most common problems affecting
older adults, which has been exacerbated by the COVI6-19-pandemic. Social Isolation Impacts
merital, ernotional and physical well-being and may result In the loss of social resources.

Approximately 80O Individuals will be served during State Fiscal Years-2023 and 2024..
'•i- ' '

The Department will monitor services by reviewing the monthly and quarteriy reports
provided by the Contractor.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, the Department will be unable
to expand social isolation reduction strategies and will be unable to reach additional individuals
60 years of age and older, who identify as home-based, or are otherwise socially isolated and
may experience decreased mental, emotional and physical well-being which could potentially lead
to cognitive decline, poor memory, and higher mortality rates.

. Area senred: Statewide.
Vv

Source of Federal Funds: Assistance Listing Number #93.044, FAIN #2101NHSSC6; and
Assistance Listing Numbef#93.052, FAIN#2101NHFCC6.

.  In the event that the.Federa! Funds become no longer available. General Funds will not
be requested to supp.ort this pr'ogram.

Respectfully submitted.

Int

TV

Led XL: Weaver
Commission
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State of New Hampshire
Department of Health and Human Services

Amendment#! . '

This Amendment to the Social Isolation Reduction Strategies contract Is t)y and between the State of New
Hampshire. Department of Health and Human Services ("State" or "Departmerit") and Partnership for
Public-Health, Inc. ("the Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (the "Contract") approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on June 15,2022, (Item #42). the Contractoragreed to perform certain services based upon the terms and
conditions specified in the.Contract and in consideration of certain sums specified; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Form P-37, General Provisions, Paragraph 17, the Contract may be amended
upon written agreement of the parties and approval from the Governor and Executive Council; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree to extend,the term of the agreement. Increase the price limitation, or modify
the scope of services to support continued delivery of these services; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants and conditions contained
in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto agree to amend as follows:

1. Form P-37, General Provisions, Block 1.8, Price Limitation, to read:

$670,000 _■ ■ ■
2. Form P-37. General Provisions. Block 1.9, Contracting Officer for State Agency, to read:

Robert W, Moore, Director.

3. Modify Exhibit B. Scope of Services, Section 1, Subsection 1.14. through 1.20. to read:
1.14. The, Contractor shall collaborate with a minimum.of six.new and existing organizationis to

Increase the subcontracted organization's capacity to offer programming and services to
reduce experiences of social isolation and loneliriess that were exacerbated during the COVID-

"  u 19 Epidemic. The organizations may include but are not limited to:
1.14.1. Senior centers.

1.14.2' Town government! •
•  1.14.3. Libraries, v.

1.14.4. Other community centers.

1.15. The Contractor shall collaborate with new,and existing organizations for one or more of the
following purposes:

.1.15.1 Operating costs for the provision of programming or services that include: • ••
1.15.1.1. Existing operating costs recognizing that typical income sourc0 were

L- negatively Impacted during the pandemic.
1.15.1.2. Expanded programming or sen/ices to meet enhanced need because of

the pandemic.

1.15.2. ' Capital improvement projects that that serve to mitigate the spread of COVIO-19 or
expand or increase the efficiency of programming and services for older persons.

1.15.3. Technology purchases that-enable older adults to Increase engagement with the
organization, the community, their s'ocial network, or healthcare providers.

1.15.4. Other equipment purchases that enable or enhance programming or services for
older adults.

4 .

1:16. The Contractor shall provide technical assistance to the subcontracted organizatioitTlS? other
Partnership for Public Healih, Inc. A-S-1,3 ' Contractor Initials i
RFP.2023-BEAS-08.SOCIA-0.1-A01 . Page 1 of, 5- ^ Date.Hl^i^iL
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•• entities interested in developing and Implementing programs to prevent social, isolation and
loneliness. • . i,.;

_•: 1.17.'. The Contractor shall submit all subcontracts to the Department for review'and approval within
-  ' 30 days of the'Agreement effective date.

1.18. To ensure activities, programs and services can continue beyond the completion date of this
'Agreement, the Contractor shall: • .. .

1.18.^. Engage interns to reassess and,modify the webpage, and update materials-as
needed to promote continued awareness and access of available activities;

1.18.2-.- Inform all ServiceLInk Resource Centers and Public Health Networks regarding
program updates during regularly scheduled statewide meetings; and

1.18.3. Incorporate social isolation reduction strategies into the. vaccine education and

.  awareness-center, which-is in development with the Department. ServiceLInk, and
the Center on Aging and Community Living at UNH.

'1.19. Reporting

1.19.1. The Contractor shall submit monthly reports to ensure program compliance which
include, but are riot limited to:

1.19.1.1., Number of participants in the previous month;

1.19.1.2. Age ranges of participants as follows:

1.19.1.2!i. 60-69

1.19.1.2.2. 70-79

1.19.1.2.3. 80-89

1.19.1.2.4. 90+

1.19.1.3. Source and number of referrals based on outreach;

•  1.19.1.4. Dates and contacts made to individuals assisted; and " ' r

1.19.1.5. Number of activities, programs a.nd services provided, and the number .
of participants for each. " . .

1.19.2. The Contractor shall provide quarterly reporiing on pre-and post-survey results to
• demonstrate program effectiveness. . '

1.19.3. The Contractor may rbe required to provide other key data and metrics to. the
Department in a format specified by the Department.

/

1.20.. Performance Measures •

1-20.1. The Contractor shall derhonstrate the following performance indicator through pre-
and post-surveys:

V; - 1.20.1.1. 60% of individuals report a positive outlook on their quality of life as it
pertains to social isolation.

1.20.2. The Department will monitor Contractor performance by reviewing the monthly and
quarterly reports submitted by the Contractor.

Partnership for Putjljc Health, inc. A-S-1.3 . • - Contractorlnitials S

RFP-2023-BEAS-08.SOC'lA-01-A0l'' - Page2of5
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4. Modify Exhibit C, Payment Terms, Section 1, to read: . , •

■  1. This Agreement is funded by; . •

1.1. 82.6% Federal funds;

1.1.1. 17.9%, AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP), as awarded on.4/1/21. by the US
Department of Health & Human'Sen/ices, Administration for Community Living,
ARP TITLE lll-E, CFDA 93.052, FAIN 2101NHFCC6.

1.12. 64.7%, AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP,), as awarded on 4/1/21, by the US
Department of Health & .Human Services, Administration for Community ..Living,
ARP TITLE ni-B, CFDA 93.044, FAIN 2101NHSSC6.

1.2. 17.4% General, funds. * .. . •

5. Modify Exhibit C-1, Budget, In its entirety and replace with Exhibit C-i, Budget, Amendment 1.
. which Is attached hereto and incorporated, by reference herein.

6. Modify Exhibit C-2, Budget, In its entirety and replace with Exhibit C-2, Budget, Amendment 1.
vvhich is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Partnership for PlAjGc Health, Inc.

RFP-2023-BeAS-08-SOCIA-01 A01

A.S-.1.3

Page 3 of 5
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All terms and conditions of the Contract not modified by this Amendment remain in full force and effect.
This Amendment shall be effective upon Governor and Council approval.

.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parlies have set their hands as of the date written below, "• ,

State of New Hampshire •
Department of Health and Human.Services

a/5/2023

Date Ma-rdy-

Title: Director, dltss

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

l/S/2023

Date

~OocuSlgn*tf by:

CayM(lxAiX
fe^^el^y^V-Carmichael
Title. Executive Director

.5:

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

RFP.2023-eEAS-08-SOCIA-01 -A01

A-S.1,2

Page 4 of 5
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The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, arxl
execution. ' ' ,

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1/9/2023 , . * I 3utwv\j>
Date • Name:*^'^VH"'Guan no ^

Title: Attorney

Thereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved l3y the Governor and Executrve'Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: (date of meeting)

A *

• ' • OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

■:>>

Date Name:
Title:

Partnerstiip for Public Health. Inc. , A-S-1.2

RFP-2023-BEAS-D8-SOCIA-01 -A01 Page 5 of 5
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6T-1.0 -• ' ExhibilC-1, Budget, Amendmeni 1 RFP-2023-BEAS-08-SOCIA-01-A01

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Co/np/e(e ono butfgor form/or each budget per/od.

Contractor Name: Parfnersh/p for PuOWc Hea/fh./nc.

Qu6ge\ fiec\ue%\ lor. Social Isolation Reduction Siralegie's

Budget Period, spy 2023

Indirect Cost Rate (if applicable) 13-00% .
'Z «  •

7" - 7 '■ ?
. 1 ■' Llndltem-

i- '
i/.-L .. ;-.i-; i. ,- ,

f / ■■ • • ' ■. >
•! ,. * r,. j Program.Cpst - Funded by.DH^S! "

1;, Salary & Wages " ; ' rr •  $98,750

2. Frinae Benefits $20,795

3... Consultants * . , ' .$2,748

4. Equipment
tndiftct cost rate cannot be eppTioO to.equtpmerri costs per 2 CFA 200. i
andAppendix IV to 2 CPR 200.

.$840

.  . .

S.^a) Supplies • Educational . . $0
5.(b) Supplies - Lab ••' $0

5.(c) Supplies - Pharmacy •" $0
S.(d} Supplies - Medical •  $0
5.(e) Supplies Office .. ... " ' • ' $4,645

•  . .

6. Travel . .  • $2,500
•  •

7. Software .. ■  ' . $870
«  •

8. (a) Other • Marketinq/Communications $19,842
8. (b) Other-Education "and Training $1,242
8. (c) Other - Meeting Expenses ■  ■ ■ •: $2,235
Occupancy A $6,995
Telephone * •, - ^ . ;  . ■ . . $1,265
Posfage • " - .. / . .  :' • . •■ •$153
Subsdnplions ' $780
Audit and Legal. - • " • • $1,958
Insurance '■ . . - $i;245

-

9. Subrecipienl Contracts • . • $50,252
4  • ' - M

Total Direct Costs $219,123
•

Total Indirect jCpsts . . . ..$28,377

"■ TOTAL $247,500

Ik
1/5/2023

Page 1 of1
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BT-l.O Exhibit C-2. Budget, Amendment 1 RFP.2023-BEAS-0&.SOCIA-01-A01

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services

Complete one budgot form for each budgot period. ■

Contractor Name: Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

Budget Request for; Social Isolation Reduclion Strategies

Budget Period SFV 2024 ^
Indirect Cost Rate (if applicable) 13.00%

Line ltern>,^.

_. ■*' . u' j?.
'51- Program.C.bs.t • F,undod ijjf.DHHS.

1. Salary & Wages S189.072

2. Fringe Benefits S47,023

3. Consultants $5,246

4. Equipment .
Irxfroci cost rota cannol he eppTiod to oqdpnwa coita par 2 CFR 200. i
end Appendix/Vfo 2 CFA 200.

$936

5.(a) Supplies • EdLicatlonal -V". $0
5.(b). Supplies r Lab $0
5.{c) Supplies - Pharmacy SO

5.{d) Supplies • Medical $0
S.fe) SupcHies Office $4,645

6, Travel $3,3X

7. Software $1,878

8. (a) Other ? MafKetlng/Gommunlcations, $15,342
8. (b) Other • Education and Training $10,000
8. (c) Other - Meeting Expenses $2,235
Occupancy $10,795
Telephone $2,654
Postage $380
Subscn'plions $500
Audit and Legal $2,472
Insurance $2.042

9. Subrecipient Contracts $75,481

'Total Direct Costs $374,001

Total indirect Costs

.TOTAL

$48.499

$422,500

Page 1 of 1'

Qt
1/5/2023
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

department OF HEALTH AJ^ HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF LONG TERM SUPPORTS AND SERVICES

105 PLEASANT STREET. CONCORD. NH 03301
603-27I-5034 1-<00-SS2034$ £it.5034

Fii: 603-371-9160 - TOD Aem; 1-600-735-3964

<.dhtii.Dh.gev

May 23. 2022

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hainpshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Oepaflment of Health and Human Services. Division of Lor>g Term Supports
and. Services, to enter into a contract with Partnership'for Public Health, Inc. (VC#165635).
Laconia. NH, in the amount of $320,000 to reduce social Isolation In order to prevent mental,
emotional and physical dedlne for individuals 60 years of age and older, who identify as home-
based. or who are otherwise socially isolated, writh the option to renew'for up to two (2) additional
years, effective July 1, 2022, or upon Governor and Council approval, whichever is later, through
June 30,2024.80% Federal Funds. 20% General Funds.

Funds are available in the following accounts for State Fiscal Year 2023. and are
anticipated to be. available in Stale Fiscal Year 2024, upon the availability and continued
appropriation'of funds in the future operating budget, with the'authorrty to adjust budget line items
within the price limitation and encumbrances between stale fiscal years through the Budget Offtce,
If needed and justified. *

05'95-48-481010-263B HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SVS,

HHS: ELDERLY AND ADULT SERVICES, GRANTS TO LOCALS, GENERAL FUND MATCH
FOR ARPA (ARPA GRANTS)

state

Fiscal Year

Class/

. Account
Class Title Job.Num^r Total Amount

.
2023 570-500928, Family. Careglver (TIIIE) 48130623 .. , ; . $160,000

■

2024

•• r

540-500382
SodalServlce

Contracts (TIIIB) 48130619
$160,000

* 1 Subtotal $320,000

EXPLANATION

The purpose.of this, request is to reduce social isolation In order to prevent mental..
emotional and physical decline for individuals 60 years of age ar)d older, who Identify as home-
based, or who are otherwise socially Isolated.

Approximately 500 individuals will be served during State Fiscal Years 2023 and 2024.

ThtOtporlmtmcfHteUhond Human Stntieti'Hmion islojainnmniuniliei ondfamUitt
in pfWMdinfepportunitU$/o/ citiani to ochUvs htallft andindtpendtnce.
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H]8 EKOQflency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
end the Horrar^le Council

Peeo2ol2

Social isolation Is one of the most common problems affecting older adults, and It has
been exacerbated by the COVIO-19 pandemic. Social isolation impacts.mental. emolional and
physical well-being and may. result In the loss of social resources. It Is also linked to cognitive
decline, poor memory, btkI higher mortality rates in older adults. The Contractor will develop a
statewide program to connect older Individuals experiencing social isolation wtth local or statetMde
activities, programs arid services that are focused on enhancing mental, emotional and physical
well-being. The Contractor will conduct a statewide needs assessment; coliaborate with
community partners to develop a resource library; conduct outreach activities to the target
population and market statewide activities, prcgrams and services.

The Department wili monitor services by reviewing the monthly and quarterly reports
provided by the Contractor.

•  the Department selected the Contractor through a competitive bid process using a
Request for Proposals (RFP) thai was posted on the Department's website from Febrxiary 17.
2022 through April 5, 2022. The D^artmenl received three (3) responses that were reviewed and
scored by a team of qualified individuals. The Scoring Sheet is attached.

As referenced In Exhibit A.' Revisions to Standard Agreement Provisions, Paragraph 1.2.
of the attached agreement, the parties have the option to extend the agreement for up to two (2)
additional years,; contingent upon satisfactory delivery of slices, available funding, agreement
of the parties, and Governor and Council approval.

Should the Governor and Council not authorize this request, individuals 60 years of age
and older, who identify as home-based, or who are otherwise socialiy isolated may experience
decreased menial, emotional and physical well-being which could potentially lead to cognitive
decline, poor memory, and higher mortality rates.

Area served; Statewide

Source of Federal Funds: AssistarKe Listing Number P93.044, FAIN 01NHSSC6; and
Assistance Listing Number #93.052. FAIN #2101NHFCC6 *

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, Gerieral Funds win not
bei requested to support this prograra

Respectfully submitted,

Lori A.'Shlblnene
Commissioner

•V

;y.
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Now Hampshire Ocpartment of Health and Human Se.rviccs
Division of Finance and Procurennent

Bureau of Contracts and Procurement

ProJfletlOa [RFP-2C23-eEAS-06-SOCtA
ProJ»«l TlOa tSoctal isolation Raductlen Strateqlaa.

Maximum

Potrrts.

Avsllable ttasdmus

hOiCretii
CounseCrtg 8
FamSv Servtees *

PaclnersNp (or
Public Moaith.
tnfs

Technical 1. -■

Prooram tmoan fon -  40 -35 33
Progmm Variety and Avaoability
(021 45 42 3S 45

Prooram ModaSiles r03) .  . 25 .. 22 .. . 21 25

Poticies and Protocols (04) 15 14 12 15

Needs Assessment rOSl 50 48 . 42 ■  50

Ouvoacn (06) 35 33 .  33 33

MartcetinorO?) 30 20 18 IB •

Suivev Tools (06) .  30 29 .30 ■ 30 ...

Susiainab^ Plan (09) to 10 9 9

Subtotal • Technical 370 253 231 , , 363 . .

Cost * ' ■ •• *

BudQ at (Aeoendts 01 70 19 46 60

Program Staff List (AooendU El 30 15 20' 30

.  Sutnoia) •Cost 100 34 68 90

TOTAL POINTS 370 287 299 . 353

' Revlewor Name

^ -'Jean Crouch

^fsnanOadc

^[Tina Getaet

Title

•Commurity Etaecd Ptogram Sup. ; t;

iMaftapp FamPy CaropNer Supported
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Notice: This asreement and all of its aiiachmcnts shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any inrormaiion that Is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly ideniified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

agreement

The Stale of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTrnCATION.

1.1 Stale Agency Name

New Hampshire Di^artmcnt of Health and Human Services

1.2 State Agency Address

129 Pleasant Street

Concord. NH 03301-3857

1.3 Contractor Name •

Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

1.4 Contractor Address

67 Water Sirecl, Suite U105
Laconia, NH 03246

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

(603) 528-2145

1.6 Account Number '

05.95-48-481010-2638

1.7 Completion Date

June 30. 2024

1.8 Price Limitation

S320.000

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency

Nathan D. While; Direcior

1 ,10 State Agency Telephone Number

(603)271-9631

1.11 Contractor Sigrialurc
»r-j '■ »r-

I  ̂ ^^**5/27/2022

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory ''

Taroera CarmSchael Executive Di cctor

Slate Agency Sii
y—0«««

N. Tipnif■BP»ffit4»»rerw»4

1.13 State Agency Signature

Date6 /1/2022

1.14 Name and Titlc.of State Agency Signatory

Christine Satitahiello Associate Cor ia'issio

1.15 Approval by ihc N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel 0/oppliaibic)

By: * Director, On:

1:16 Approvalby the Attorney Gewral (Form. Substance and Execution) Ofapplicable)

On: 6/1/2022

I ."l 7 Appr^val't'yfijl: Governor and Executive Council Ofopp^^^oblc)

G&C Item number: G&C Meeting Date:

Page I of 4
rC>

Contractor Initials
Date 5/2//2U22
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2. SERVICES to BE PERFORMED. Thc.Sialc of New
Hampshire, eciing through ihe agency ideniined in block I.I
("State"), engages contractor identiHed in block 1.3
("Contractor") to perform, end the Contractor, shall ̂ rform. thc
work or sale of goods, or both, ideniined and more panlcularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incorporated
herein by rcrcrence ("Scryices").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notsviihstanding any provision of this Agreement ,io the
contrary, and subject to the approval of 'the Co\'emor and

- Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if applicable,
(his Agrecmcni, and all obligations ofthe parties hereunder, shall
become cfTcctive on the date (he Governor and Executive

Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,
unless no such approval is required, in which case the Agreement
shai) become cneciive on the date the Agreement is signed by
the Slate Agency as shown in block V. 13 ("EfTcctivc Date").
3.2 If the Contracior commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to
the Effective Dale shall bc_ performcf^ at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event ihai (his Agreement does not become
effective, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor,
including without limitation, any obligation to pay (he
Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor rhust complete all Seivices by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding any provision of this-'Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, ore
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of
rund.s affected by any state or federal legislative or executive
action (hat reduces, eliminates or otherwise modifies .(he
appropriation or availability of funding for (his'Agreemeni and
the Scope for Services provided in EXHIBIT 9, if\ whole or in
part. In no event shall the State be liable for any payments
hereunder in excess of such available appropriated funds. Jn the
event of a reduction or lerminatran of appropriaicd funds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to reduce or
terminate the-Services under this.Agrccmenl Imnwdiatcly upon
giving Ihe Contractor notice of such reduction or termination.

. The Stale shall not be required to transfer funds from any other
account or source to the'Account ideniified in block I .d in the

event funds in that Account arc reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.

5.1 Thecomrociprice,mcihodofpayment,andtcrmsofpaymerit .
are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
which is incorporated herein by reference..
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the.
only bnd the complete reimbursement to the Contractor fer al)
expenses, of whatever nature incuaed by the Contractor in the
perrcrmance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete

compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State shall
have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price! .
5.3 The State reserves the right (b offset from any amounts
othemnse payable to the Contracior under this Agreement those
liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80;7>c or any other provision.Of taw.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no
event shall the total of all payments authorised, or actually made
hereunder, exceed the Price Limiiaiion set forth in block 1.8. .

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND RECULAtJONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the- performance of Ihe Services, the
■Contracior -shall comply with all applicable- statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, stale, county or municipal
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon Ihe
Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this Agreement is
funded in any pan by monies of theUniied States, the Contractor
shall comply with all federal e.xeculive orders, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the
Siaic or the United Slates issue to implement these regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply with alt applicable inielleciual
property laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall not
discriminate against employees or applleanis for employment
because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual ■
oricniotton.cr national origin and will take affirmative action to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit (he Stale or United Stales
access to any of the Contractor's books, records and occounis for
thcpurposeora.scenaining compliance wiihall rules, regulations
and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this
Agreement. '

7. PERSONNEL. *
7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel
necessary lb perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that
all personnel .engaged In the Service.s shall be qualified to
perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.
7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, .and- for a period of six (6) months aher the
C.ompleiion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, fi rm or
corporation 'vvith whom it is engaged in o combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, dny person who is a State employee
or ofncial, who is materially involved in the procurement,
adminijiiraiion or performance of this Agreement. This
provision shall survive termination of this Agreement,
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1,9, or his or her *
successor, shall be Ihe State's representative. In the event ofnny
dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agrecmcni, the
Contracting Officer's decision shall be fi nal for the State.

Page 2 of 4
Contracior Initials
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8. EVCI^ OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.
6.1 Any one or more of ihc follosving acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute nn event ofdefauli hereunder ("Event
of Default"):
8.1.) failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
scltedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any repon required hereunder; and/or .
8.1.3 failure to pciform any other covenant, term or condition of

•this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Slate may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions: '
8.2.1 give the Contractor a wrliien notice specifying the Event of
Default and requiring it to l>e remedied vriihin. in the absence of
a greater or lesser specification of time, ihlny (30) days from the
date of the notice; and iflhe Event of Default Is not timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor, a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and su.ipending all paymeni.S' to be made' under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which u'ould otherwise accrue to the Contractor during Ihc
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the.Event of Default
shall never be paid to (he Contractor; )
6.2.3 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and set off against any other obligations the Slate may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of
any Event of Default; and/or
8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying (he Event of
Default, treat the Agreement as breached, terminate (he
Agreement and pgrsuc any of its remedies at law or in equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the Stale to enforce any provi.sions hereof after
any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of (he State to enforce each and
all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of-
•Dcfault on the,part ofihc Cdnlracior.

P.TERiMlNATION.

9.1 Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may, at its sole
discretion, Icrminaie the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
in part, by thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor thai
the State is exercising i(S option to lerminaie (he Agreement.
9.2 I.n the ev-em of an early termination of (his Agreement , for
any reason other than the completion of the Services, the
Cqhtracior shall, fit the State's'discretion, deliver to the
extracting Officer, not later than fifteen (15) d8y.s after the date,
of termination, n report ("Termination Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including (he date of termination. The form^ subject matter,'
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be Identical to (hose of any Final Report described in the attached
EXHIBIT B. In addition, at (he State's discretion, the Contractor
shall, within 1S days of notice of early termination, develop end

Page

submit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the
Agreement. ,

10. DATA/ACCKS/COMFJDENTIALITY/
preservation, ^
10.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited io,.ali studies, reports,
flics, formulae, surx-cys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and docufnenis, all whether
Tinished Or unfinished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the Stale or purchased with funds provided for that purpose,
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination
of this Agreement for any reason. ►•••
(0.3 Confidentiality of data shall be goxtmcd by N.H. RSA
chapter 9]•A or other c.xisting law. Disclpsureofdaia requires
prior written apprdx*al of the Slaie.

11. CONTfOkCTOR'S RELATION TO TH E STATE, in the
performance of this Agreement the Contractor Is in all respects
en independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an
employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its '
officers, employees, agents or-members shall have Quihority to
bind (he State or receive any benefits,'workers* eompensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to Its.employecs.

12. ASSlCNMENT/DELECATIONfSUBCONTRACTS.
1,2.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice, which
shall be provided to the State at least fifteen (15) days prior to
the assignment, and a written con.scnt of the Slate. Fbrpurposc.s
of this paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute
assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, ot a transaction or series of related transactions in
which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes the
direct or indirect owner of fifty percent (50%) or more of the •
voting shares or similar equity iritcrcsis, or combined voting
power of iheControctor, or (b) (he sale-ofal! or substantially all
of (he assets of the Comracior.
12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the
Cbniracior without prior written notice ond consent ofihe State.

" The Slate is entitled to copies ofoll subcontracts and assignment
agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract or an assignment agreement to which it is not a
party.

13. indemnification. Unless otherwise exempted by law, .,
(he Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless (he State, its
officers and employees, from and against any and all claims,
liabilities and costs for any personal injury or property damages,
paient or copyright infringemcni, or other claims asserted against
the State, its officers or employees, which arise out of (or which
may be claimed to arise out oO (he acts or omisitOT^f (he

3 of 4 I it.
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Contraclor, or subcontractors,'including but not limited to the
negligence, reckless or irtleniional conduct. The State shall not
be liable foir any costs Incurred by the Contractor arising under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed loconstitute a waiver of the sovereign
immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
Slate. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the
termination'of thisAgrccmcnt. -

M. INSURANCE.

)4.t The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
continuously maintain in force, and shall , require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in.force, (he
following insurance:

14.1.1 commercial general liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not
less^han Sl,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate
or excess; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagraph 10.2 herein. In an arnount not less than
SO^ of the whole replacement value of (he propcny.
l4.2The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be
on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State
of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and
issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to-the Contracting OITicer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certincate($)of
insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting OITtccr idcniifled
in block 1.9, or his or her successor, ceriiricaie(s) of insurance
for all rer>ew3l(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no
later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. The certificalc(s) of insurance and any
renewals thereof shall be-aiiached and are incorporated herein by
reference.

>

J5. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

13.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies
and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or-c.xcmpi
from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("Workers'
Conipensaiion").
15.2 To.lhc extent the Coniractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H.-RSA chapter 28i«A. Contractor shall maintain, and
require any subconiraetor or assignee to Secure and maintain,
payment of Workers' Con>pensaiion in connection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement. The Contractor shall fumishthe Coniracitng Officer
identified in block i .9, or his or her successor, proof of Workers'
Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
281 •A and any applicable reitewal(s) thereof, which shall be
attached and are incorporated herein.by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers'
Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or dny subcontractor or employee of Contractor,
which might ariM under applicable Slate of New'Hampshire
' Workers' Cornpcnsaiion lavvs in connection with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a pany hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been dulydeltvered or given at the lime
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United Slates
Post OfTice addres.sed to the parties at the addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived
or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the
panics hereto and only after approval of such amendment,
waiver or discharge by the.Governor and Executive Council of
the Stale of New Hampshire unless ho such approval is required
under the circumstances pursuant (o State law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. Thi.-; Agreement shall
be governed, inletprcled and construed in accordance with the
laws of the Stale of New Hampshire, arKl is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of ihe'panies and their respective successors
.and assigns. The wording used in.this Agreement is the wording
chosen by the panics to e.xprcss (heir mutual tnieni, and no rule
of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any pany.
Any actions arising oiji of this Agreement shall be brought and
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Court which shall have
e.xclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict

between the terms of ihis P*37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendmeni thereof, the terms of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20." THIRD-PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
bcnclli any third parties and this Agreement shall nol be
con-Mfued ioconfcranysuch benefit. -

♦

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement are
for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the
interpretation, consiructioii or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying
provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A are incorporated
herein by reference.

23. S£>'ERABILITY. in the event anyofthc provisions ofihls
. Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
Contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement will remain in full force and effeci.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed ah original, constitutes (he entire agreement and
understanding between- the parties, and supersedes alt prior
agreements and under.xtandings with respect to the subject matter
hereof. .
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Hurhan Services
Social Isolation Reduction Strategies

EXHIBIT A

Revisions to Standard Aoreement Provisions. ■ ?

1. Revisions to Form P-37, General Provisions

1.1. Paragraph 3. Subparagraph 3.1, Effective Date/Completion of Services, is
amended as fotiov/s;

3.1. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, and
subject to the. approval of the Governor and. Executive Council of the

* . Slate of New Hampshire as indicated in block 1.17, this Agreement, and
^  ail obligations of the parties hereunder, shall become effective on'July 1.

. 2022 CEffective Date"). ' -

1.2. Paragraph 3. Effective Date/Completion of Services, iis amended by adding
.subparagraph 3.3 as follows;

3.3. The parties may iextend the Agrieement for up two (2) additional years
from the Completion Date, contingent upon satisfactoiy delivery of
services, available funding, agreement of the parties, and approval of the
Governor and Executive Council.

1.3. Paragraph 12, Assignment/Delegation/Subcontracts, is amended by adding
subparagraph 12.3 as follows: ;« .<• ^ ?

12.3. Subcontractors are subject to the same contractual conditions as the
Contractor and the Contractor is responsible to ensure subcontractor
compliance with those conditions. The Contractor shall have written
agreements with all subcontractors, specifying the work to be performed,
and if applicable, a Business Associate Agreement in accordance with
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. Written

. f agreements shall specify how corrective action shall be managed. The
Contractor shall manage the subcontractor's performance on an ongoing
basis and take-corrective action as necessary. The Contractor shall
annually provide the State wilh a list of all subcontractors provided for'

.V . under this Agreement and notify the State of any inadequate
subcontractor performance.

RFP-2023eEA5-08-SOClA-0l

PofVwrsMp (or Pub(ic HutUv Inc.
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New Hampshire Department of Health and Huf^ian Services
Social Isolation Reduction Strategies

EXHIBITS

Scope of Services

1. Statement of Work ■

1.1. The Contractor shall provide social isolation reduction strategies in this
•i; Agreement to individuals 60 years and older. • who identify as home-based,

defined as: requiring substantial effort or assistance to leave home, leaving
home t)riefly and/or infrequently, dr leaving home only when In need of medical
care; or who are otherwise experiencing social isolation.

1.2. The Contractor shall ensure services are available statewide.

1.3. For'the purposes'of this Exhibit B. all references to days shall mean business
days, excluding state and federal holidays.

r  '
1.4.« For the purposes of this Agreement, all references to business hours, shall

mean Monday through Friday from 8 AM to 4 PM.

1.5. The Contractor shall develop a statewide program" to connect individuals '
experiencing social isolation with local or statewide activities!'programs and

4. services that are focused on enhancing mental, emotional and physical well.-
being. The Contractor shall;

1.5.1. Market and promote existing available services to the target population
through methods most appealing and effective for this group;

.  1.-5.2. Increase and expand access to programming that targets the rnost.
consistent gap across the State;

1.5.3. Increase and expand access to evidence-based programming
designed to achieve the greatest intended outcomes;

'' 1.5.4. Increase and expand access to programming by decreasing barriers
and/or providing needed tools for accessing programs;

1.5.5. Increase and expand access to programming by ensuring a variety of
.  options are made available to the target population;

-  " 1.5.6. Diminish risk factors that contribute to feelings of social Isolation, and
•  * -foster protective factors to increase mental, emotional, and physical

well-being; and *

1.5.7, Utilize a.Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) consultant to ensure
diversity, equity and inclusion quality control is applied throughout the
project.

1.6. The Contractor shall conduct a statewide needs assessment and gap analysis
to determine tools and resources available to individuals who identify as being
home-based or otherwise Isolated. The Contractor shall:

1.6.1. Identify individuals who may be-experiencing isolation;

1.6.2. Determine programs that the target population identifies as fyetpfftl in

I ̂
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reducing social Isolation and improving mental, emotional and physical
well-being:

1.6.3. Determine gaps and barriers experienced by individuals;

1'.i5.4. Determine diversity and equity deficits and strategies to alleviate those
deficits;

1.6.5. Determine what tools-are needed by individuals Icpanici'pate irt-
activities, programs and-services;

1.6.6. Collaborate with the Department to determine what resources and
training^ are available to assist Individuals with access to programming
from.the comfort of their homes.

1.6.7. Determine methods, areas of the state to cover, and final approach to
conducting the .statewide needs assessment;

1.6.8. Develop a structured survey tool, tailored, to both the target population
and, service providers, to address the need for services, available

.,r services, and access to services, including internet.and phone;

1.6.9. ' Identify appropnate languages and associated interpreters to assist
with conducting the survey;

1.6.10. Conduct an online assessment of services by area of the state, and/pr
natior!.al service, offerings and NH's utilization of these services;

1.6.11. Conduct at least 30 half-hour structured interviews with the target
population and service providers; -

1.6.12: Conduct at least five (5) focus groups, with the target population and
service providers, using the survey tool to facilitate discussion;'

1.6.13. Collate the results of the survey; and

1.6,14. Completes NH Needs Assessment report identifying the needs, gaps
in services, access and available programs.

1.7. The Contractor shall provide telephone and online activities, education, and/pr *
an assortment of support groups for older adults, from the comfort of their
home. In order to enhance mental, emotional and physical well-being. The
Contractor shall ensure: ..i'

-  1.7.1. A variety of programming is available at various times in order to
promote optimum participation;

1.7.2. Activities promote social connections among participants; and

1.7.3. All activities and services are safe for individuals ages 60 and older.

V i'.6. The Contractor shall collaborale with community partners, including, but not
limited to Service Link Resource Centers. Public Health Networks arjijjical
libraries, to develop and implement a resource library of research^fejt*^
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activities, programs, services and support groups. The Contractor shall:'

1.8.1. Create a rubric detailing each region's variety and modality of
programs; times offered) promotion of. social connection; and age
appropriateness;

1.8.2. Include instructions on how to register for each activity, program or
service by phone or online, as appropriate;

1.8.3. Use evidence-based research to determine the effectiveness of
programs; and .

1.8.4., Update the library on a quarterly basis.

1.9. The Contractor shall maintain program policies and protocols that are
understandable and culturally ,effective for program participants from diverse
backgrounds. The Contractor shall ensure key elements include, but are not

'  limited to: ,

•  1.9.1. All payors, including individuals who access slate or federally
supported programs and/or use their own financial resources, are
served.

1.9.2, individuals accessing Long-term Services and Supports (LTSS)
receive person-centered services.

1.9.3. Limited English Proficient, individuals receive conimunication access
services according to the Contractor's Language Assistance Plan.

1.10. The Contractor shall conduct outreach to individuals interested In Increasing
their social engagement and/or participation In, telephone or online activities,
education, and/or an assortment of support groups! The.Contractor shall:

•' 1.10.1. Develop a webpage for the target population to access a variety of
. information focused on social engagement;

1.10.2. Develop a communicatlpn loolklt-with multiple modes of media.
Including, but not limited to:

.  1'.10.2.1. Handouts.

1.10.2.2. QR codes.

1.10.2.3. Social media post samples!

1.10.2.4. Pressreleases.

1.11. The Contractor shall collaborate wjth community partners to market statewide
activities, programs and services that are focused on enhancing [mental,,
emotional arid physical well-being for the target population. The Contractor
'shall: , ■ " .

1.11.1. Develop a marketing plan, to be approved by the Department^Jci^the-

tt
target population that includes,' but is not limited to:
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:-7 , ' 1.11.1.1. Social media:

,  * ' 1.11.1.2. Print advertising;

1.11.1.3. Radio; and

1.11.1.4. Grassroots community organizing:

1.11.2. Market the communication toolkit to the ServiceLink Resource Centers

and Public Health Networks in order to leverage public health council
partners and Other community partnerships;- .

1.11.3. Develop a partnership with the State Library Association in order to-be
a resource of information for dislribution lb its members;

1.11.4. Collaborate with the Meals on Wheels program to provide promotional
jf- materials;

1.11.5. Leverage grassroots and community-based organizations, and
statewide partners to advance the prornoiion of available activities to
potential participants. ■

1.12. The Contractor shall conduct pre- and post-surveys that measure an
-  Individual's outlook on their quality, of life as It pertains to social isolation. The

Contractor shall ensure;

1.12.1. The Adult Weil-Being Assessment is consistently used with all
•  program participants. ' . , v

1.13. The Contractor shall ensure ,an Independent evaluation of the project is"
conducted. The Contractor shall ensure evaluators:

1.13.1. Meet wrlth the Contractor throughout the strategy development process
to-identify methods of evaluating the project, including, but not limited
to: ■

1.13.1.1. The number of Individuals who use a system once. *

■;,r 1.13.1.2. The number of repeat users. .
'  ' 1.13.1.3. The Impact on users'feelings of isolation/inclusion.

1.13.2. Implement appropViate and effective evaluation tools and processes
for the project; \

T.13.3. Provide ongoing verbal reports, to the Contractor, on the.outcomes of
the evaluations, and advises on methods to irnprove the evaluations,

'as needed; and ''

1.13.4. Draft a comprehensive report based on the evaluation findings.
1.14. The Contractor shall submit all subcontracts to the Department for review and

approval within 30 days of the Agreement effective date.
1.16. To ensure activities, programs and services can continue bey<|r^the
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completion dale of ihis Agreement, the Conlractor shall: ̂  ^
1.15.1. Engage interns to reassess and modify the webpage, and update

materials as needed to promote continued awareness and access of
•  , . available activities': . •

1.15.2. Inform all ServiceLink Resource Centers and Public Health Networks
regarding program updates during regularly scheduled. statewde

•  ' meetings: and

1.15.3. Incorporate social isolation reduction strategies into the vaccine
education and awareness center", which is in development with the
Oepiartment; ServiceLink. and thp Center ori Aging and Community
Living at UNH. . '

1.16. Reporting • ;

^  1.16.1. The Contractor shall submit monthly reports to ensure .program
'  compliance w/hich include, but are not limited to:

^  , - 1.16.1.1. Number of participants In the previous month; ^ •'

,  1.16.1.2. Age ranges of participants as follows:

1.16.1.2.1,. 60-69 •'

1.16.1.2.2.70-79
•  *

,  1.16.1.2.3.80-89 • ■

"  " , . - 1.16.1.2.4.--90+
1.16.1.3. Source arid number of referrals based on outreach;

1.16.1.4. Dates and contacts made to individuals assisted; and

■  1.16.1.5. Numberofactivilies. programs and services provided, and
'  the number of participants,for each.

1.16.2. The Coritractor shall provide quarterly reporting on pre- and post-
survey results to demonstrate program effectiveness.

1.16.3. The Contractor may be required to provide.other key data and metrics
to the Department in a format specified by the Department.

1.17. -Performance fyAeasures

1.17.1. The Contractor shall demonstrate the -follOMng performance indlGator
through pre- and post-surveys: :

1.17.1.1. 60% of individuals report a positive outlook on their quality
of life as it pertains to'social isolation.

1.17.2., The Department wil) monitor Contractor performance by reviewing the
monthly and quarterly reports submitted by the Contractor,

[it
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2. Exhibits Incorporated

2.1. The. Conlractor shall use and disclose Protected Health" Information in
... ' compliance with the Standards for Privacy of Individually Ideniifiable Health

information (Privacy Rule) (45 CFR Parts 160 and 164) under the Health
Insurance Portability add Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996, and in
accordance with the attached Exhibit I, Business Associate Agreement, which

^ \ has been executed by the parties. •:

2.2. The Contractor shall manage all corifdential data related to this Agreement In
.  accordance with the terms of Exhibit K. DHHS Information Security

•> Requirements.

'Ifr 2.3. The Contractor shall conhply with all Exhibits D through K, which are attached
hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

3. Additional terms . -

3.1. Impacts Resulting from Court Orders or Legislative Changes

.  • 3.1.1. ■ The Contractor agrees that, to the extent future slate or federal
legislation or court orders may have an impact on the Services
described herein, the Stale has the right to modify Service priorities
and expenditure requirements under this Agreement so as to achieve
compliance therev/ith.

3.2. Federal Civil Rights Laws Compliance:. Culturally and Linguistically
Appropriate Programs and Services . t

3.2.1., The Contractor shall submit, within ten (10) days of the" Agreement
Effective Date, a detailed description of the.communication access

;  and language assistance services;- to be provided to ensure
meaningful access to programs and/or services to Individuals with

■  ' limited English proficiency; Individuals who .are deaf or have hearing
loss; Individuals who are blind orhave low vision; and individuals who
have speech challenges.

3.3. Credits and Copyright Ownership

3.3.1. All documents, notices, press releases, research reports and-other
materials prepared during or resulting from the performance of the
services of the Agreement shall include the following statement, "The

j  I preparation of this (report, document etc.) was financed under an
Contract with the. State of New Hampshire. Department of Health and
Human. Services, with funds provided in part by the Stale of New

".ri' , ..^Hampshire and/or such, other funding sources as were available or
required., e.g.. the United Slates Department of Heallh-and Human

'  Services."

■  . . - , " [i
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3.3.2.

3.3.3.

All materials produced or purchased under the Agreement shall have
prior approval from the Department before printing, production,
distribution or use.

The Department shall retain copyright ownership for any and all
original malerials produced, Including, but not limited to:

3.3.3.1. Brochures.

3.3.3.2. Resource directories.

3.3.3.3. Protocols or guidelines. \ ^

3.3.3.4. Posters. ' '

3.3.3.5. Reports.

3.3.4. The Contractor shall not reproduce any materials produced under the
Agreement without prior written approval from the Department.

4. Records
,  ' i

4.1. The Contractor shall keep records that include, but are not limited to:

4.1.1. Books, records, documents and other electronic or physical data
evidencing and reflecting all costs and other expenses incurred by the
Contractor in the performance of the Contract, and all income received
or collected by the Contractor.

V  4.1,2, All records must be maintained in accordance with . accounting
•*" procedures and practices, which sufficiently and properly reflect all such

' costs and expenses, and which are acceptable to the Department, and
to include, without limitation, all ledgers, books, records, and original
evidence of'costs such as purchase requisitions and orders, vouchers,
requisitionsfor materials. Inventories, valuations of in-kind contributions,
labor time cards, payrolls, and other records requested or required by
the Department. ' ^

4.1.3. Statistical, enrollment, attendance or visit records for each recipient of
services, which records shall include all records of application and
eligibility (including all forms required to determine eligibility for each
such recipient), records regarding the provision of services and all
Invoices submitted to the Department to obtain payment for such

•*' services. "

4.2. ! 'During the term of this Agreement and the period for retention hereunder, the
Department, the United Stales Pepartmenl of Health and Human Services, and
any of their, designated, representatives shall have access to all reports and
records maintained pursuant to the Agreement for purposes of audit,
examination, excerpts and transcripts, Upon the purchase by the Department
of the maximum number of units provided for in the Agreement a^l^upon

RFP'2023-8£AS-Ce>SOCiA-01

PeftnbfVhip (c PubUc HoallN Inc.

B-2.0

Pego 7 of 6

Contractor Initials;

Date:

-rc

v

5/27/2022



Docusign Envelope ID: E056F221-6418-478E-939S-D2B1CB3354D1

OocuSign Envelope ID: 7EdeS429-1707-40E5-A3CA-5C96C13E449C

... OocuSign Envelope 10; 2024&4FF-B800-4B4A-90U.B1A2400C003A

•r-

New Han^pshire Department of Health and Human Services
Social Isolation Reduction Strategies

EXHIBIT B -

payment of the price limitation hereunder, the Agreement and all the obligations
of the parties hereunder (except such obligations as. by the terms of the
Agreement are to be performed after the end of the term of this Agreement
and/or survive the termination of the Agreement) shall terminate, provided
however, that if, upon review of the Final Expenditure Report the Department
shall disallow any expenses clairned by the Contractor as costs hereunder the

.iX: Department shall retain the right, iat Its discretion, to deduct the amount of such
expenses as are di^llowed or to recover such sums from the.Contractor.

y-
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'  Payment Terms

•  i. This Agreement Is funded by: ' V.

1.1. 80% Federal funds:

'1.1.1.. 42.5%, AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP), as awarded on
■; 4/y21. by the US Department of Health .& Human Services.

•' - Adrhinistration for Community Living, ARP TITLE lll-E, CFDA
■: 93.052, FAIN 2101NHFCC6.

1.1.2. 37.5%. AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARP),'as awarded on
4/1/21, by" the US Department of Health & Human Services. .

■ Administration for Community Living, ARP TITLE ill-B, CFDA
93.044. FAIN 2101NHSSC6. ^

1.2. 20% General funds. y • . •

2.. For the purposes of this Agreement the Department has Identified:
2.1. The Contractor as a Subrecipient. in accordance with 2 CFR 200.331.
"2.2. ■ The Agreement as.NON-R&D, In accordance with 2 CFR §200.332.

3. . Payment shall be on a cost reimbursement basis for actual expenditures
incurred in the fulfillment of this Agreement, and shall be In accordance with
the approved line items, as specified In Exhibits C-1; Budget through C-2,

"• " Budget.
.  ' 4. The Contractor shall submit an invoice with supporting documentation to the

Department no later than the fifteenth (15th) working day of the month following
the month In which the services were provided. The Contractor shall ensure
each invoice: .

4.1. Includes the Contractor's Vendor Number issued upon registering with
New Hampshire Department of Adrninlstrative Services.

4.2. Is submitted in a form that is provided by or otherwise acceptable to the
Oepartmeht.

r- 4.3. Identifies and requests payment for allowable costs incurred in the
"  previous month.

'  ' • 4.4. Includes supporting documentation of allowable costs with each Invoice
thai may includei bul are nol limited to, time sheets, payroll records,
receipts for purchases, and proof of expenditures, es applicable.

4.5. Is completed, dated and returned to the Department with the supporting
documentation for allowable expenses to initiate payment.

•  4.6. ' is assigned an eiectronic slgnature, includes supporting documentation,
and is emailed to beasinvoices@dhhlnh.QOv or mailed to:

■  ■ ■ Qt
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Financial Manager
Department of Health and Human Services
105 Pleasant Street

Concord, NH 03301

5. The Department shall make payments to the Contractor v/ithin thirty (30) days
of receipt of each invoice and supporting documentation for authorized
expenses, subsequent to approval of the submitted invoice.

6. The final invoice and supposing documentation for authorized expenses shall
be due to the Department no later than forty (40) days after the contract
completion date specified in Form P-37. General Provisions Block 1.7

Completion Date. ;

7. Notwithstanding Paragraph 17 of the General Provisions Form P-37, changes
limited to 'adjusting amounts within the price limitation and adjusting
encumbrances between State Fiscal Years and budget class lines through the
Budget Office may be made by written agreement of both parties, vrilhout
obtaining approyal of the Governor and Executive Council, if needed and
justified.

8. Audits

8.1.. The Contractor, must email an annual audit to dhhs.acl@dhhs.nh,9bv if
any of the following conditions exist:

8.1.1. Condition A - The Contractor expended $750,000 or more in
federal funds received as a subrecipient pursuant to 2 CFR Part

i  200, during the most recentty completed fiscal year.

8.1.2. Condition 8 • The. Contractor is subject tp audit pursuant to the
requirements of-NH RSA 7:26,.]ll-b, pertaining to charitable
organizations receiving support of $1,000,000 or more.

.8.1.3. Condition C • The Contractor is apublic company and required
by Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) regulations to-
submit an annual finandal audit.

8.2. If Condition A exists, the Contractor shall submit an annuaj Single Audit
performed by an independent Certified Public Accountant (CPA) to
dhhs.act@dhhs.nh.gov within 120 days after the close of the Contractor's
ftscal year, conducted In accordance with the requirements of 2 CFR Part
200, Subpart F of the Uniform Administrative Requirements,. Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal awards.

,. 8.2.1. The Contractor shall submit a copy of any Single Audit findings
and any associated corrective action plans. The Contractor

'i shall submit quarterly progress reports on the status of
'  implementation of .the corrective action plan.

rOft

■tt
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8.3.

8.4.

If Condition B or Condition C exists, the Contractor shall submilan annual
financial audit performed by an Independent CPA within t20 days after
the close of the Contractor's Fiscal year.

In addition to. and not in any way in limliation of obligations of the
Contract. It is understood and agreed by the Conlraclor thai the
Contractor shall be held liable for any state or federal audit exceptions
and shall return to the Department all payments made under the Contract
to which exception has been taken, or which have been disaDowed
because of such an exception.
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'  Now.HampshIro Dopartmenlof.Healthond Human Sorvlcos ' ^
Compfafe one tu/tfgef 7onn for' eac/i Putfgof period. •
Contraclof Namo: Partnorst\ip (or Public Health. Inc. -i.

;  Budget Request for: Social Isolation Reduction Slraiaglos
Budget Period SFV2WJ' ' ' ' :

Indirect Coat Rate (if ap'plleablo) 0.00%
# • - -

Line Item Program Cost • Funded byOHHS
V

1. Salary &W8oes • ^ .  - $57,150

2. Ffinoe Benefits $17,095

i Consultants '  ■ . - $2,235

4. Equipment -
Utdftcl coil nto cannor bo aApU'eO to eouifmrti cotls por 3 CfR 200.1
anetApctnd/r/Vlo2CfP200. • /.

'* • ■ S516

S.(a) Supplies • Educational V  $0

S.(b) Supplies• Lab. . • •  T $0
5.(c). Supplies - Pharmacy . 1 i $0

S.fd) Supplies - Medical • $0

$.(e) Supplies Office $4,645

6. ■ Travel . $1,500

7. . Softvrare X . " " . . $378

8. (a) Other -.Marl^etinafCommuhlcations • M  . .. • •• . $15,342

6..fb) Other •■Educalion and Trainino' •. . ■. $500
6. (c) Other • Other (soedfy .below)
Occupancy

•  i S5.530

retephooe JI.265

Pdstooa '• V - •  $153

Subscripf/ons l " $272

Autf/l and LaQal $1,974

Insurance .. . . $957

9. SubreciPienI Contracts
• $33,000

Total Direct Costs $142,512

"  ■ , ;• TotallndiroctCosts .  -v; ' $17,488

.. . .. - / . TOTAL • . ■ $160,000
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!t
4  New Hampshlro Department of Health and Human Services ' . ~

Completp efi9 budgtt (ofm for 9ach budg»t period.

Contractor Name: Pe/lnersh/p/or PuWcWearth./nc.

Budget Request for; SociaUsoleUon Roduction Sirolegios .'i..

■  - • ■ Budflot Period 3^^2024 •'

Indirect Cost Rato.flf applicable) 0.00% We*

• -

Una Item ' Proor.am Cost - Funded by OHHS

1. Salary SWaoes "  " .* * $84,130

2. Fringe Benelils '  $17,095

3. . Conslillants ' • - - i. $2,235
•  «

4. Equipment
Ind^ecl cw( rale csnnor bo epplioO to oQulfimoni cosis per 2 CPR 200. f
end Apfiondi* N>o2 CFR 700.

,$516

• • .. . a • • . •

5.(a) Suootios-Edu^lona) ' ̂ ^ $0

5.<b) Suootios-Lab i- $0

S;fc) Supplies • Pharmacy $0

S.fd) Supplies • Medical t-' so

5.(e) SuDolies Office . $1,000

6. . Travel •. - "  $1,500

7. SoffNvaro * * $378
<  • ' »

B. (a) Olher • Marfceiino/Gommunications . $13,242

8. (b) Other - Education artd.Tralnlno *•' . $500

8. (c) Olhcr - Other (specify below)
. . . . . . ,

Occuoatycv •' •V *■ $5,530
Toloobono . ;• $1,265
POStBOO .. ' - • •* $153

Subscrfpf/ons '•? $272

AudH OfKi Loool '' t  ■ r, ■ $1,974
Insurance ■' " $957

9. Subrecipienl Coniracls .  . $31,765
*  • '

„  . ;; Total Direct Costs .  • $142,512

:i-. . Total Indirect Costs $17,488

;  TOTAL $160,000

>•^0$

(it. .
5/27/2022
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rFPTIPICATinN REGARDING DRUQ.PREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS ^

The Vendor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the proviisiohs of
Sections 5151-5160 of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub. L. ,100-690. Title V. Subtitle D; 41
U.S.C. 701 el seq.). and further agrees to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections
1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions execute the following Certification:

ALTERNATIVE I - FOR GRANTEES OTHER THAN INDIVIDUALS

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. CONTRACTORS •
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-CONTRACTORS . .

i-

This ceflificallon is required by the regulalions implementing Sections 6151-5160 of the Drug-Free
Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-690. Title V. Subtitle 0: 41 U.S.C. 701 et seq.). The January 31.
1989 regulations were amended and published as Part II of the May 25.1990 Federal Register (pages
216B1-21691). and require certification by grantees (and by inference, sub-grantees and sub
contractors). prior- to award, that they will maintain a drug-free workplace. Section 3017.630(c) of the •
regulation provides that "a grantee (and by inference, sub-grantees and sub-contractors) that Is a Slate
may elect to make one certifrcation to the Department in each federal fiscal year in lieu of certificates for -
each grant during the federal fiscal year covered by the certification. The certificate set out below fs a
material representation of fact upon which reliance is" placed when the agency awards the grant. False
certification or'violation ol Ihe ccrtificalion shall be grounds (or suspension of payments, suspension or
termination of grants.,pf government wide suspension or debarment. Contractors using this form should
send it to: • " ,

Commissioner

NH Department of Health and Human Services
129 pleasant Street.' • ^ .
Concord. NH 03301-6505

1. The grantee certifies thai it will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by:
1.1. Publishing a stalernent notifying employees thai the unlawful manufaclure. distributio'n.

dispensing, possession or use of a corttrolled substan^ i& prohibited in the grantee's
workplace and specifying the actions that will be taXen against employees for violation ol such
prohibition; "

1.2. Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to mform employees about
1.2.1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
1.2.2. The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;'
1.2.3. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
1.2.4. The penalties that maybe imposed upon employees (or drug abuse violations

occurring in (he workplace;
1.3. Making it a requirement that, each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be

given a copy of the statement requ'ired by paragraph (a);
1.4. • Notifyiog the employee in the statement required by paragraph (a) that, as a condifion of

employment underthegranl. the employee wai
1.4.1. Ab'^e by the terms of the statement; and
1.4.2. Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug

statute occurring In the workplace no later than five calendar days after such
conviction;

1.5. Notifying the agerKy in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
subparagraph 1.4.2 from an employee or otherwise receiving actual r^otice of such conviction. *
Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant
officer on whose grant activ'tty the convlcled employee was working, unless the FederaJ^agency

ExNbU D - Certification regarttog Ofug Ftft« . ' Vgftdof
WortpUce Requlfcments 5/27/2022
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has designated a central point for (he receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the
identification numberfs) d( each effected grant;'

. 1.6. Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under
subparagraph 1.4.2. with respect to any employee who is so convicted

.  1.6.1. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including
termination, consistent with (he requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. as ,
amended; or '

1.6.2. Requiring such employee to patliclpale satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or local health,
law enforcement, or other appropriate agency;

1.7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through
Implemenlalion of paragraphs 1.1,1.2,1.3,1.4,1.5, and 1.6.

2. The grantee may insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work done in
connection with the specific grant.

Place of Performance (street address, city, courtly, stale, zip code) (list each location)

Check □ if there are workplaces ori file that are not identified here.
V •

Vendor Name: Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

5/27/2022 . ■ I
^ • f^rry^Vr^'-Carnichael —^

•• r t'

Title; Executive Director

ExMbii 0 - CetliDcotion regarding Drug Free . Vendor Initials
Workplace Requlremenis 5/27/2022
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The Vendor idenlified In Seclion 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees l6 comply with the provisions of
Secllon 319 of Public Law 101*121, Governmenl wide Guidance for New Reslrictlons on Lobbying, end
•31 U.s!c. 1352. and further agrees lo have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11
and .1.12 of the General Provisions execute Ihe.following Certification;

US DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - CONTRACTORS'
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION * CONTRACTORS
US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE* CONTRACTORS . * , ^

Programs (indicate applicable program covered);
'Temporary Assistance to Needy Families under Title IV-A
•Child Support Enforcement Program under Title IViD
'Social Services Block Grant Program under Title XX
•Medicald Program under Title XIX • ^ i* '
•Community Services Block Grant under Title VI • * * *
•Child Care Development Block Grant under Title IV

The undersigned certifies^ to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, thai:

1. No Federal .appropriated funds have been paid or. will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person (or Influencing or atternpting to Influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member
of Congress, an offtcer.or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in

• connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, continuation, renewal, amendment, or
modlFicdlion of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific mention
$ub*granlee or sub-contractor). vi

2. If any funds othw than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to Influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal coniract. grant, loan, or cooperative agreement (and by specific, mention sub-grantee or sub
contractor), the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form LLL, (Disclosure Form to
Report Lobbying, in accordance with its instructions, attached and Identified as Standard Exhibit E*l.)

3. The ur>dersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included In Ihe award .t;s.
document for sub-awards at all tiers (including.subconlracls. sub-granis, and contracts under grants,
loans] and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed .when this transaction
was made or entered inlo. Submission of this certif'icatibn is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction imposed by Section 1352. Title 31. U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required
certification shall be subject to a'civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not rnore than $100,000 for'
each such failure. ^ *

VendcrName: Partnership for Public Health, Inc.

5/27/2022

Dale ' '
r; —- -V -

cux)M>^Mnii

j "Oocw8l9«>«<by;

Slatti^WWcarffli chaef ■
Executive Director

If-

E^ll E • Certl^llon Regarding Lobbying

Psgeiofi

Verier Inliiali

• • Date

imliV

5/27/2022

f.'
•  iy
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CERTIFICATiON REGARDING DEBARMENT. SUSPENSION

ANDOrHER RESFONSIBILITY MATTERS.

The Contractor idenliried in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees to comply with the provisions of
Executive Office of the President, Executive Order 12549 end 45 CFR Part 76 regarding Debarment.
Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters, and further agrees to.have the Contract's
representative, asiderttified in Seclioris-1.ll and 1.12 of the,.GeneraI Provisions execute the follovk'ing-
Certification:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFjCATiON •
1. By signing end submitting (his proposal tcontract), the prospective primary participant is providing the

certification set out below:

.  2. The inaUlity of a person to provide the certiricalion required below will not necessarily result In denial
Of participation in this covered triansaction. If necessary, the prospective participant shall submit an
explanation of why it cannot provide the certification! The'certification or explanation will be
corisidered in conneclion with the NH Departrnent of Health and Human Services' (OHHS)
determination whether to enter Into this transaction. However, failure of the prospective primary
participant to furnish a. certification or an explanation shall disqualify such person from participation in
this transaclloa

3. The certification in (his clause Is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed
when DHHS determined to enter lr)!o (his transaction. If It is later determined that the prospective

' ' primary participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies .
available to the Federal Government, OHHS may terminate this.transaction for cause or default.

4. The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate written notice to the OHHS agency to
svhom this proposal (contract) Is submitted if at any time the prospective primary participanl learns
that its certiffcalion was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed

, ■ , circumstances.

6. The terms 'covered transacfion," "debarred," "suspended." "ineligible." "lower tier covered
transaction." "participant.* "person,' "primary covered transaction,' "principal," "proposal," and
'voluntarily excluded," as used In this clause, have the meanings set out in (he Definitions and
Coverage sections of the rules Implementing Executive Order 12549:45 CFR Part 76. See the
attached definitions. • -

6. The prospective primary participant agrees by submitting (his proposal (contract) (hat, should the .
proposed covered transaction be entered into, It shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered.
transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended..declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from participatiori in this covered transaction, unless authorized by OHHS.

7. The prospective primary participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the
clause jiitled 'Certiflcatrort Regarding Debarment, Suspension. Ineligibllity and Voluntary Exclusion -
Lower tier Covered Transactions." provided by DHHS, without rhodification, in all lower tl.er.covered
transactions and in alt solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

6. A participanl in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a
lower tier covered (ransaclion that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or involuntarily excluded
from the covered transaction; unless It knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may
decide the method and frequency by which It determines the eliglbilily of its principals. Each
participant may. but Is'not required to. check ̂ e Nonprdcurement List (of excluded parties).

9. Nothing contained.in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records
in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge 3nd/^^.

ExNbii F - Ceitificatiort ReganTtng Debsrmenl. Suspension . Contractor -
•And Other RflsponSibaHy Matters S/27/2022
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information of a participant is hot required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent
person in the ordinary course of buslness.dealings.

10. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions. If a panicipant In a
covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who Is ,
suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in
addition to other remedies available to \t\e Federal government. OHMS may terminate this transaction
for cause or default • - i

PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

11. The prospective primary participent certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:
11.1. are-not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment. declared ineligible, or

voluntarily excluded from .covered transactions by any Federal department' or agency;
11.2. have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal (contract) been convicted of or had

a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in
'  connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local)

transaction or a contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust
statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of .
records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

11.3. are not presently indicted for otherwise crimmally or civilly charged by a governmental entity.
(Federal, Slate or local) with ccmrnission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (l)(b)
of this certification; and

11.4.. have not within a three-year period preceding this application/proposal had one or more pubDc
transactions (Federal,' State or local) terminated for cause or default.

12. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements In this
certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (contract).

LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS ' •
13. By signing arid submitting this lower tier proposal (contract), (he prospective lower tier participant, as

defined in 45 CFR Perl 76, certif as to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:
13.1.- are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared-ineligible, or

voluntarily excluded from pariicipalion in this transaction any federal department or agency.
13.2. where the prospective lower tier participant is.unable to certify to any of the above, such

' prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal (conlraicl).

14. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal (contract) that it will
Include this clause entitled 'Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibillty, and
Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions.' without modification in all lower tier covered
transactions and In all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.

I
W2J/2021 ■ tw,tKa

-o5S" 5"; , , BiWWFErmichael
Title, gxecutive o-ireccor

Contractor Name: Partnership for Public Health, inc.

•  U

Eihlbit f - Ceniftcalion Rotsrding Debarment. Suspension- Contrsdot InHisIs
And Other Reiponiibffity Mstiore S/27/2022
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CERTIFICATtON OF COMPLIANCE WITH REQUiREMENrS PERTAINING TO.
FEDERAL NONDISCRIMINATION. EQUAL TREATMENT OF FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATiONS AND .

WHtSTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS ' " •-

The Contraclor idenlified In SecUon 1,3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contractor's •
representative as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.i2of the General Provisions, to execute the following
certification:

Conlraclor will comply, and will require any subgraniees or subcontractors to comply, with any appiicabte
federal nondiscrlmlnalion requirements, which may include:

' the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 3769d) which prohibits
recipients of federal funding under this statute from discriminating, either In employment practices or in
the delivery o'f.services or benefits, on the basis of race, color, religion' nalional origin, and sex. The Act
requires certain recipients to produce an Equal Employment Opportunity Plan;

- the Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention Act of 2002 (42 U.S.C. Section 5672(b)) which adopts by
reference, the civil rights obligations of the Safe Streets Act. Recipients of federal funding under this
statute are prohibited from discriminating, either In employmenl practices or In the deltvery of services or
benefits, on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, and sex. The Act includes Equal
Employment Opportunity Plan requirements; . -

• the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42.U.S.C. Section 2000d. which prohibits recipients of federal financial
assistance from discriminating on the basis of race, color, or national origin in any program or actrvlty);

- the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.^.C. Section 794). which prohibits recipients of Federal financial
assistar^ce from discriminating on the'basis of disability, in regard to err>p}oymentand the delivery of
servlcesorbenefits. inanyprqgramoractivlly; ■ '

■ the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sections 12131-34), which prohibits
discrimination and ensures equal opportunity for persons with disabilities in employmenl. State and local
government services, public accommodalions. commerclal facilities, and transportation;

- the Education Amendments of 19.72 (20 U.S.C. Sections 1681,1683.1685-86). which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of sex in federally assisted education programs;

- the Age Discfimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. Sections 6106-07), which prohibits discrimination on the
basis of age in programs or activities receiving Federal financial assistance. It does no.t include
employmenl discrimination;

- 28 C.F.R. pL 31 (U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - OJJDP .Grant Programs); 28 C.F.R. pi. 42
.(U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - Nondiscrimination; Equal Employmenl Opportunity. Policies
and Procedures); Executive Order No. 13279 (equal protection of the laws (or faith-based and community
organizations); Executive Order No. 13559, which provide fundamental principles and policy-making
criteria for partnerships with faith-based ar^d neighborhood organizations;

•S . •
*  •«

- 28 C.F.R. pi 38 (U.S. Department of Justice Regulations - Equal Trealmenl for Faith-Based
Organizations): and Whlstleblow6r protections 41 U.S.C. §4712 and The National Defense Authorization
Act (NOAA) for Fiscal Year 2013 (Pub. L: 112-239. enacted January 2.2013) the Pilot Program for
Enhancement of Contract Employee Whistleblower Proteclions, which protects employees against
reprisal for certain whistle blowing activities In connection with.federal grants and contracts.

The certificate set out below Is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when the
agency awards (he grant. False certification or violation of the certification shall be grounds for
suspension of payments, suspension or termination of grants, or government wide suspension or
debarment, r. •

EkM&ho

. CoflVactor Iniliati'
C«Vrc«tanclC«n«fiw<M«t»(^«aitfi*p»ruHngtar*«wtlMontfi0M><tf:v\e«uiirittfmMerr«i9i-eMadOr9«<U09« ' '.j

wid W*dbetow prwetiw
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In the event a Federal or State court or Federal or State admmisirative agency makes a finding of
discrimination after a due process hearing,on the grounds of race; color, religion, national origin, or sex
against a recipient of funds, the redpienl will forward a copy of the finding to the Office for Civil Rights, to
the applicable contracting agency or division within the Department of Health and Human Services, and
to the Depailment of Health and Human SerNnces Office of the Ombudsman.'

•rl ' ,

The Contractor tdentifred in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees by signature of the Contractor's
representative as kfeniifled in Sections vii and 1.12 of the General Provisions, to execute the fol^ng ■
certificaUon:

1. By signing and submitting this proposal (contract) the Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions
indicated above. .j ; '

5/27/2022

Date

Contractor Name: Partnership for Public Health, inc.

-OMnSlyfiH by:j ■! I OamSlyiiHby:

.1 6fik>H1t/wuX
Nanwr?§S?rS^CarfflTcCarolc
Title:

hae1

Executive Oirector

Exhibnc
Contractor InUab

M7rt4

R««.tai3V14

C«Cr<aaork d C«R«r«Kt wilt rvwNnwvj pMtWM to FtdwU »tortf«crt«inifien. CouV TottotoW tl Or9»4uOapw
endWbfllCfcNtor pr«K«eni
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CERTIFICATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE

Public Lavv 103-227, Part C - Environtnental Tobacco" Smoke, also known as the Pro-Children Act of 1994
(Act), requires that smoking not be permitted In any portion of any indoor facility owned or teased or
contracted for by an.entity and used routinely or regularty for the provision of health, day care, education,
or library services to children under the age of 18. if (he services are funded by Federal programs either
directly or through State or local governments, by Federal grant, contract, loan, or loan guarantee. The
law does not apply lo children's services provided in private residences, facilities funded solely by
Medicare or Medicaid funds, artd portions of faa'lities used for lr>patieni drug or alcohol treatment. Failure
'to comply with the provisions of the (aw may result.in the imposition of a civil monetary penalty of up to
SlOOO per day and/or the imposition of an administrative compliance order on the responsible entity.

The Contractor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees, by signature of the Contractor's
representative as idenliried in Section t.l l and 1.12 of (he General Provisions, to execute the following
certificalion: .. ,

1. By signing and submitting this contract, the Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to comply
with, all applicable provisions of Public Law 103-227, Part C. known as the Pro-Children Act of 1994.

Contractor Name: partnership for Public Health, inc,

5/27/2022

Date Nam^^Wf^a-Carffiichael
Trlle: Executive Director

cuoms/Mori)

Exhibit H - Ccrliricalton Regarding
EnvironmenUI Tobdccd Smoke
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HEALTH INSURANCE PQRTABiUTY AND ACCOUNTABIUTY ACT
•  BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

The Contractor identified in Section . 1.3 of the General Provisions of the Agreement agrees to
comply with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. Public Law 104-191 and
with the Standards for Privacy and Security of Individually identifiable Health Information. 4S
CFR Parts 160 and 164 applicable to business associates. As deHned herein, "Business
Associate' shall mean the Contractor and subcontractors and agents of the Contractor that
receive, use or have access to protected health information underlhis Agreement and 'Covered
Entity" shall mean the Slate of New Hampshire. Department of Health and Human Services. '

■ 4
(1) pefinltions.

a- "Breach* shall have the same meaning as the term "Breach' in section 164.402 of Title 45.
Code.of Federal Regulations. . i;.-. •

b. "Business Associate" has the meaning given such term In section 160.103 of Tltle.45. Code
I of Federal Regulations.

.  c. 'Covered Entity" has the meaning given such term in section 160.103 of Title 45,
Code of Federal Regulations. '

d. 'Designated Record Set"shali'have the same meaning as the term 'designated record set"
,  ' • in 45 CFR Section 164.501.
'M

.  . e. "Data AQoreQation" shall have the same meaning as the term 'data aggregation" in 45 CFR
'k Section 164.501. * •

.y

T

f. 'Health Care Operations* shall have the same rheaning as the terrn 'health care operations"
,  in 45 CFR Section 164.501.

g. ."HITECH Act' means the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health
Act, TitleXIII, Subtitle 0, Part 1 & 2.of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Acl of

^  2009,

h. 'HIPAA' means the Heallh Insurance Portabilitv. and Accountability Act of 1996. Public Law

' .■-v; 104-191 and the Standards for Privacy and iSeciirity of Individually Identifiable Health
Information, .45 CFR Paris 160, 162 and 164 and amendmentis.therelo.

1. 'Indivlduar shall have the same meaning-as the term 'individual" In 45 CFR Section 160.103
^  and shall Include a person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45

CFR Section 164.501(g). * y

p.. j. 'Privacy Rule' shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
Information at 45 CFR Parts 160 and-164, promulgated under HIPAA by .the United States
Department of Health and Human Services. . ^ •

k. 'projected Health Information' shall have the same meaning as the term 'protected health
•  Iriforrriation" in 45 CFR Section 160.103. limited to the information created or received^-f. Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity. 1 TC

'  M014 ExriWrl Contftciof lr>liiat«> ' ' .
HeaUh InsursrtM Portability Acl
Buaineaa Assodala Aflfceroefli S/27/2022
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I. 'Reaulred bv Law' shall have the same meaning as the term "required by law" In 45 CFR
Section 164.103. ' '■ • K . .

m. "Secretan/" shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services or •'"
his/her deslgnee.

n. 'Security Rule" shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic Protected
Health Information at 45 CFR Part 164, Subparl ,C. and amendments thereto.

o. "Unsecured Protected Health Information*, means protected health Iriformallon that Is not .
secured by a technology standard that renders protected health information unusable,

.  unreadable, or Irtdecipherabte to unauthorized individuals and is developed or endorsed by
a standards developing organization'that is accredited by the American National Standards
(nslitute. . ;

c;

p. Other Definitions - All terms not.otherwrse defined herein shall have the meaning '
^established under 45 C.FiR. Parts 160,162 and 164, as amended from time to time, and the
''HITECH " ' . .
Act.

(2) Business Associate Use and Disclosure of Protected Health Information.

a. Business Associate ^hall not use, disclose, maintain or transmit Protected Health '
^  Information. (PHI) except as reasonably necessary to provide the services outlined under

Exhibit A.of the Agreement. Further, Business Associate, including but not limited to ail
its directors, officers, employees and agents, ishall not use. disclose, maintain or transmit

,, PHI in any manner (hat would constitute a violation of the Privacy and Security Rule.

b. ' Business Associate may use or disclose Phil: . .
I. For the proper management and adniinistration of the Business Associate;
II. As required by law, pursuant to the terms set forth in paragraph d. below; or
III. . For data aggrega.tion purposes for the health care operations of CPvered

Entity. " ,

. c. Vi To the extent Business Associate is permitted under the Agreement to disclose PHI to a
Ihird party. Business Assoclple must obtain, prior to making any such disclosure, (ij
reasonable assurances from the third party that such PHI will be held confidentially and
used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose.for which It was
disclosed to the third party;'and (ii) an agreement from such third party to notify Busirtess
Associate, in accordance with the HIPAA Privacy, Security, and Breach Notification
Rules of any breaches of the confidentiality of (he P'HI, to the extent it has obtained
knowledge of such breach. j: i

r> . V"

d. The Business Associate shall not, unless such disclosure is reasonably necessary to
provide services under Exhibit A of the Agreement, disclose any PHI in response to a
request for disclosure,on the basis that It is required by law, without fi rst notifying

i  Covered Entity so that Covered Entity has an opportunity to ot^ect to the disclosure and
to seek appropriate relief; If Covered Entity objects to such disclosure, the BusjjFi^,

3/2014 ExhiUM ' CofUfaetof WllahN • *
Health Insuiance PotisbBity A^ '
Bualneu Aisodate Agrecmert. . 5/27/2022 *
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Associate shall refrain from .disclosing (he PMI until Covered Entity has exhauste.d all
remedies.

'r< •

e. If (he Covered Entity notifies the Business Associate that Covered Entity has agreed to
be bound by additional restrictions over and above those uses or disclosures or security
.safeguards of PHI pursuant to the Privacy and Security .Rule, the Busine^ Associate
shall be bound by such additional restrictions and shall not disclose PHI in violation of
such additional restrictions and shall abide by any additional security safeguard's.

(3) ■ Obligations and Activities of Business Associate.

a. . The Business Associate shall notify the Covered Entity's Privacy Officer Immediately
■  after the Business Associate becomes aware of any use or disclosure of protected .

health information not provided for by the Agreement including breaches of unsecured
protected health information and/or any security incident that may have an impact on (he
protected health information of the Covered Entity. .•

b. ' The Business Associate shall immediately perform a risk assessment when It becomes '
aware of any .of the above situations.. The risk assessment shall include, but not be
limited to: ' '

0  The nature and extent of the pfotected health information Involved, including the
'  types of identifiers and the likelihood of re-identincation;
o The unauthorized person used the protected health Information or to whom the '

disclosure was made; .
0 Whether (he protected health information was actually acquired or viewed
0 The extent to ̂ ich the risk to (he protected health information has been

mitigated. • •

The Business Associate shall complete the risk assessment within 48 hours of the
breach and immediatefy report the findings of the risk assessment In writing to the :a..
Covered Entity.

c. The Business Associate shall comply .with all sections of the Privacy. Security, and.
Breach Notification Rul^. . > .t.

d. Business Associate shall make available all of Its internal policies and procedures, books
and records relating to'the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or
received by the Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity to the Secretary for
purposes of determining Covered Entity's compliance with HIPAA and the Privacy and
Security Rule. . .

e. Business Associate shall require all of its business associates that receive, use or have
access.to PHI under the Agreement, to agree in writing to adhere to the same
restrictions and conditions on the use and disclosure of PHI contained herein. Including
the duty to return or destroy the PHI as provldfed under Section 3 (I). The Covered Entity
shall be considered a direct third party beneficiary of the Contractor's business assgplate
agreements with Contractor's Intended business associates, who will be receivif

>s assgpiat
livifig^f

ar20t4 ExhfWll Contraaor WUal»_
Health tnsgrtnce Portability Acl

>4''- Business Associate Agreement 5/27/2022
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pursuant to this Agreement, with rights of enforcement and iridemnification from such
'  business associates who shall be governed by standard Paragraph #13 of the standard

contract provisions (P-37) of this Agreement for the purpose of use and disclosure of
protected health Information.

1, ■ .

f. Within five (5) business days of.recelpt of a written request from Covered Entity,
Business Associate shall make available during normal business hours at its offices all
records, books.'agreements. policies and procedures.relating to the use and disclosure
of PKi to the Covered Entity, for purposes of enabling Covered Entity to determine
Business Associate's compliance with the terms of the Agreement.

g. Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity,
Business Associate shall provide access to PHI in'a Designated Record Set to .the

. Covered Entity, or as directed by Covered Entity, to an individual Ir^ order to meet the
requirements under 45. CFR Section-164.524. . . '

h. Within ten (10), business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for an
amendment of PHI or a record about an individual contained in a Designated Record
Set, the Business Associate-shall make such PHI available to Covered Entity for
amendment and incorporate any such amendment to enable Covered Entity to fuifiirils
obligations under 45 CFR Section 164.526. ;

•. * •• \ *

I. Bjusiness Associate shall document such disclosures of PHI and Information related to*

such disclosures as'would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an
Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR Section
164.528. • •

;j'; Within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity for a
request for an accounting of disclosures of PHI, Business Associate shall make available

.  to Covered Entity such information as Covered Entity may require to fulflll its obligations
to provide an accounting of disclosures with respect to PHI In accordance with 45 CFR
Section 164.526. .

k. .. In the event any individual requests-access to. amendment of, or accounting of PHI
directly from the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall within two (2)
business days forward such request to Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall have the •
responsibility of responding to forvvarded requests. However; if forwarding the
Individual's request to Covered Entity would cause Covered Entity or the Busiriess
Associate to violate HIPAA and the Privacy and Security Rule, the Business Associate
shall instead respond to the individual's request as required by such law and notify
Covered Entity of such response as soon as practicable.

I. Within ten (10) business days of termination of the Agreement, for any reason, the
Business Associate shall return or deslroy, -as specified by Covered Entity, alt PHI
received from, or created or received by the Business Associate in connection with the
Agreement, and shall not retain any copies or back-up tapes of such PHJ. If return or
destruction is not feasible,' or the disposition of the PHI has been otherwise agreed to in
(he Agreement. Business Associate shall continue to extend the protections of the
Agreement, to such PHI and limit further uses and disclosures of such PHI to thps9» -
purposes that make the return or destruction infeasible, for so long as Businessj -

3/2014 ExhIWI ConiTKiof
Hudh tnsurtnco Ponabitity Aci
Business AsjocJaie Agreement • S/27/2022
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I  ■ .'i I ■ -11 it

Associate maintains such PHI. If Covered Entity, in its sole discretion, requires that the
' Business Associate destroy any or all.PHI, the Business Associate shall certify to

Covered.Entity that the PHI has been destroyed. • j.

(4) ObtiQatlons of Covered Entity

3. Covered Entity'shall notify Business Associate of any changes or limitation(s) In its
Notice of Privacy Practices provided to individuals In accordance wiih 45 CFR Section
164.520, to the extent that such change or limitation may affect Business Associate's
use or disclosure of PHI. ,

b. Covered Entity shall promptly notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation
of permission provided, to Covered Entity by individuals whose PHI may be used or r-.
disclosed by Business Associate under this Agreement, pursuant to 45 CFR Section
1M.506 or 45 CFR Section 164.508.

*1

^  Covered entity shall promptly notify Business Associate of any restrictions on the use or
disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CFR 164.522.
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of
PHI.

T  »• * * *

(5) Termination for Cause ' • '

In addition to Paragraph .10 of the standard terms and conditions (P-37) of this
Agreement the Covered Entity may immediately terminate the Agreement upon Covered •

'  Entity's knowledge of a breach by Business Associate of tlie Business Associate
Agreement set forth herein as Exhibit t. The Covered Entity may either immediately
terminate the Agreement or provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the
alleged breach within a Umeframe specified by Covered Entity. . If Covered Entity
deterrnines that neither termination nor cure is feasible, Covered'Entity shall report the
violation to the Secretary.

I

(8) Miscellaneous

a. Definitions and Reoulatorv References. All terms used, but not otherwise defined herein,
shall have the same meaning as those terms in the Privacy and Security Rule, amended
from time to time. A reiference In the Agreement, as amended to include this Exhibit I, to
a Section .In the Privacy and Security Rule means the Section as in effect or as
amended, , :

.w ■*

b. Amendrhent. Covered Entity and Business Associate agree to take such action as.is
necessary 40 amend the Agreement, from tlrne to lime as Is necessary for Covered
Entity to comply with the changes in the requirements of HIPAA, the Privacy and -
Security Rule, and applicable federal and state law. V '

c. * Data Ownership. The Business Associate acknowledges that it has no ownership rights
with respect to the PHI provided by or created on behalf of Covered Entity. y

d. , Interpretation. The parlies agree thai any ambiguity in the Agreement shall be riOSOtved
to permit Covered Entity to comply with HIPAA. the Privacy and Security Rule,

3/2014" EihlNll Contraclof —
Health insurance Pena&diiy Ad
Business Assodaift Agreement ' 5/27/2022
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e. Seareaation. If any term or condition of this Exhibit I or the application thereof to any
person(s) or circumstance Is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other terms or
conditions which can be given effect without the Invalid term or condition; to this end the
tefms and conditions of this Exhibit I are declared severable.

f. * Survival. Provisions in this Exhibit ! regarding the use and disclosure of PHI. return or
destruction of PHI, extensions of the protections of the Agreement in section (3) I, the
defense and .indemnification provisions of section (3) e and Paragraph 13 of (he

• standard terms and conditions (P-37). shall survive the termination of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Exhibit I.

Department0l Health and Human Services Partnership for Public Health, inc.

iin's/iiAX, Sftuituiiiiip
>- mmtrtM>44irrtcri»e«

Signature of Authorized Representative ..

Christine Santaniello

Narhe of Authorized Representative
Associate Commissioner

Title of Authorized Representative

■6/1/2022

Dale

Contractor

^'ri^ure oTv^uthorized Representative
Tamera Carmichael •

Name of Authorized Representative

Executive oirector .
Title of Authorized Represeniatlve
5/27/2022^ *" ■
Date ■ " i- ■

3r20l4
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rcDTicirATinM PPftAPniHR THE FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILfTY AND TRANSPARENCY

ACT fFFATAI COMPLIANCE

The Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) requires prime awardees of individua!
Federal grants equal to or greater than $25,000 and awarded on or after October 1.2010, to report on
data related to executive compensation and assodated ftrsl-tier sub-grants of $25,000 or more. If the -
initial award is below $25,000 but subsequent grant modifications result in a total award equal to or over
$25,000, the award is suliject to the FFATA reporting requirements, as of the dale of the award.
In accordance wlih 2 CFR Part 170 {Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information), the
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) must report ihe.foilowing information for any
sul)award or conlrect sward subject to the FFATA reporting requirements: ^ "
V. Nanie of entity
2. Amount of award ^
3. Funding agency
4. NAICS code for contracts fCFDA program number for grants
5. Program source
6.- Award title descriptive of the purpose of the funding action
7. Location of the entity
6. Principle place of performance
9. Unique identifier of the entity (DUNS-ilf)
10. Total compensation and names of the top five executives if;

10.1. More than 80^6 of annual gross revenues are from the Federal governmenL and those
revenues are greater than $25M annually and

10.2.. Compensation informa^on is not already available through reporting to (he SEC.

Prime grant recipients must submit FFATA required data by the end of the month, plus 30 days, in which
the award or award amendment is made.
The Contractor klenlinqd in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions agrees' to comply with the provisions of
The Federa) Funding" Accountability and Transparency Act. Public Law 109'282 and Publ'ic Law 110<2S2, •
and 2 C.FR'Part-170 (Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information), and further agrees
to have the Contractor's representative, as identified in Sections 1.11 and 1.12 of the General Provisions
execute the following Certification:
The below named Contractor agrees to provide needed information as outlined above to the NH
Department of Health and Human Services and to comply with all applicable provisions of the Federal.
Financial Accountability and Transparency AcL

.  Contractor Name: Partnership for public Health, inc.

•nMtfll9n*4 »v:

s/27/3022 J \
•S'-Lihni'ChSfel "• •

Dale" Name:

Executive Director

.(iEzMbit J-Ceit(flcaUoflReg«nfinglheFoOef3lFunding Coniroctoi InRtsb,
Aecour>tAbiSty And TnnsparDncy AO (FFATA) CempCsncA S/27/2022
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.  FORM A

As the Contrdctor identified in Section 1.3 of the General Provisions, I certify that the responses to the
below listed questions are true and accurate.

786707856
1. The DUNS number for vour entity is: ,

2. in your .business or. organization's preceding completed fiscal year,-did your business or organization
receive (1) 80 percenter more of your annual gross revenue in U.S. federal conlracls, subcontracts. '•

.  loans, granis, sut>-granla, and/or cooperative agreements; and (2) S25,000.000 or more in annual
gross revenues from U.S. federal contracts, subcontracts, loans, grants, subgranls, and/or
cooperative agreements?

NO YES

(f the answer to #2 above is NO. stop here ^ '

if the answer to above Is YES, please answer the .following;

3. Does the public have access to information about the compensation of the executives in your
business or organization through periodic reports filed'under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of-1934 (15 U.S.C.78m{a). 780(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1986? .

•NO YES

If the answer to itl8above is YES. stop here

If the answer to #3 above is NO. please answer ihe following: •

4. The names and compensation of the five most highly compensated officers in your business or
organization are as follosvs:

Name:

Name:

Name:

Name:

Name:

Amount:;^

Amount: .

Amount:^

Amount:;.

Amount: .

CuiDwsmon)

ExMbll J - Certifiullon Regarding the faderel Funding
AccounUbiliiy And Transparency Act (PFATA).Complltnce

■ t Page 2 of 2
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DHHS Information Security Requirements

A. Definitions

The following terms may be reflected and have the described meariing In this document:

1. 'Breach' means the loss of control, compromise, unauthorized disclosure,
unauthorized acquisition, unauthorized access, or any similar term referring to
situations where persons other than authorized users and for an other than
authorized purpose have access or potential access to. personally identifiable
Information, whether physical, or electronic. With regard to Protected Health
Information. • Breach' shall have the same meaning as the term 'Breach" In section

•  164.402 of Title 45. Code of Federal Regulations.

2. "Computer Security Incident" shall have the same meaning "Computer Security
'  Incident" in section two (2) of NISI Publication 800-61, Computer Security Incident

Handling Guide. National Institute of Standards and Technology. U.S. Department
of Commerce.

3. "Confidential Information" or "Confidential Data" means all confidential information
disclosed by one party lo the other such as* all medical, health, financial. • public
assistance benefits and personal Information including without limitation, Substance
Abuse Treatment Records. • Case Records. Protected Health Information and
Personally Identifiable Information.

Confidential Information also includes any and all information owned or managed by
the State of NH - created, received from or on behalf of the Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS) or accessed in the course of performing contracted
services - of which collection, disclosure, protection, and disposition Is governed by
state Of federal law or regulation. This information includes, but is not limited lo
Protected Health,Information (PHI), Personal Information (PI). Persorial. Financial

,  . Information (PFI), Federal Tax information (FTI), Social Security Numbers (SSN).
Payment Card Industry (PCI), and or other sensitive and confidential information.

4. "End User" means any person or entity (e.g.. contractor, contractor's employee,
business associate, subcontractor, other downstream user, elc.) that receives
DHHS data or derivative data in accordance with the terms o( this Contract.. .

5. "HIPAA" means the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and the
reguiatioris promulgated thereunder.

6. 'Incidenr means an act thai potentially violates an iexplicil or implied security policy,
which Includes attempts (either failed or successful) to gain unauthorized access lo a

* system or its data, unwanted disruption or denial of service, the unauthorized use of
a system for the processing or storage of data; and changes to system hardware,
firmware, or software characteristics wilhout the owner's knowledge< instruction, or
consent. Incidents-include the loss of data through theft or device misplacement, loss
or misplacement of hardcopy documents, and misrouling of physical-or electronic

'It
VS. Uslupdal# lo/psna ExhiMK ConlroclOf iniiisi

DHHS Intormaiion
Socvriiy Regulremonts S/27/2022
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DHHS Information Security Requirements

mail, all of which may have the potential to put the data'at risk of unauthorized
access, use, disclosure, modification or destruction.

'  7. 'Open Wireless Network" means any network or segment of a network that is
riot designated by the State of New Hampshire's Department of Information
Technology or delegate as a protected network (designed, tested, and .1
approved, by means of the Stale, to transmit) will be considered an open '
network and not adequately secure for the transmission of unencrypted PI, PFI.
PHI or confidential DHHS.data.

8. ^'Personal Information" {or "PI') means information which can be used to 'distinguish
or trace an individual's identity,.such as their name, social security number, personal
information as defined in New Hampshire RSA 359-C:19, biometric records, etc..
alone, or when combined with other personal or identifying information which Is linked
or linkablejo a specific individual, such as dale and place of birth, mother's'maiden
name. etc. "

9. 'Privacy Rule" shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
Information at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164. promulgated under HIPAA by the United
Slates Department of Health and'Human Services.

10. 'Protected Health Information" (or "PHI") has the same meanirvg as provided in. the
definition of 'Protected Health Information" in the HIPAA Privacy Rule at .45 C.F.R. §
160.103.

¥ •

i  11. "Security Rule" shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Electronic
• Protected Health Information at 45 C.F.R." Part 164..Subpart C. and amendments
thereio.

12. 'Unsecured Protected Health Information" means Protected Health Information that is
not secured by a technology standard that renders Protected Health Information
unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable. to unauthorized individuals and is ^
developed or endorsed by a standards developing organization that is accredited by
the American National Standards Institute.

I. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHHS AND THE CONTRACTOR

A. Business Use and Disclosure of Confidential Information.

1. The Contractor must not use. disclose, maintain or transmit Confidential Information
except as reasonably necessary as outlined under this Contract. Further, Contractor,

.  Including but not limited to all Us directors, officers, employees .and agents, must not
usei disclose, maintain or transmit PHI in any manner that would constitute a violation
of the Privacy and Security Rule.

2. The Contractor must not disclose any Confidential Information in response to a
OS
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request for disclosure on the basis that It is required by (aw. in response to a
subb'oena, etc.. without first notifying DHHS so that DHHS has an opportunity to
consent or object to the disclosure. .

3. If DHHS notifies the Contractor that DHHS has agreed to be bound by additional
restrictions over and above those uses or disclosures or security safeguards of PHI

.V pursuant to the Privacy and Security Rule, the Contractor must be bound by such
additional restrictions and must not disclose PHI in violation of such additional
restrictions and must abide by any additional security safeguards. '**

4. The Contractor agrees that bHHS Data or derivative there from disclosed to. an End
■r User must only be used pursuant lo the terms of this Contract.

5. The Contractor agrees DHHS Data obtained under this Ccnlract may not be used for
any other purposes that are not indicated in this Contract.-

6. The Contractor agrees to grant access to the data to the authorized represenlatiyes
of DHHS for the purpose of inspecting lo confirm compliance with the terms of this
Contract. ■ ^

II. METHODS OF SECURE TRANSMISSION OF DATA

1. Application Encryption, If .End User Is transmitting DHHS data containing
Confidential Data between applications, the Contractor attests the applications have
been evaluated by an expert knowledgeable in cyber security and that -said
application's enciyption capabilities ensure secure transmission via the internet..

2. Computer Disks and Portable Storage Devices. End User may not use computer disks
or portable storage devices, .such as a thumb drive, as a method of transmitting DHHS
data.

3. Encrypted Email. End User may only employ email lo transmit Confidential Data if
email Is encrypted and.being sent to and being-received by email addresses of
persons authorized to receive such information.

4. Encrypted Web Site. If End ,User is employing the Web to transmit Confidential
Data, the secure socket layers <SSL) must be used and the web site must be
secure. SSL encrypts data transmitted via a Web site.

5. File. Hosting Services, also known as File Sharing Sites. End User may not use fi le
hosting services, such as Dropbox or Google' Cloud Storage, !o^ transmit
Confidential Data.
ii- . ''

6. Ground Mall Service. End User may only transmit Confidential Data via CQriified ground
mail within the continental U.S. and when sent to a named individual.

I

7. Laptops and PDA. If End User~ls employing portable devices to transmit
Confidential Data said devices must be encrypted and password-protected.

.'••• 8. Open Wireless Networks. End User may not transmit Confidential Data via an open

'  . ^ ■ Qt
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wireless network. End User musi employ a virtual private network (VPN) when
remotiely transmitting via an open wireless network.

9. Remote User Communication. If End User is employing remote'communication to
access or transmit .Confidential Oata, a virtual private network (VPN) must be
installed on the End User's mobile devjce(s) or laptop from which information will be
transmitted or accessed.

10. SSH File Transfer Protocol (SFTP), also known as Secure File Transfer Protocol. If
•  End User is employing an SFTP to transmit Confidential Data. End User will

structure the Folder and access privileges to prevent inappropriate disclosure of
information. SFTP folders and sub-folders used for transmitting Confidential Data will
be coded for 24-hour auto-deletion cycle (I.e. Confidential Data wUI be deleted every 24
hours). • , .

11. Wireless Devices. If End User is transmitting Confidential Oata via vrireless devices, all
data must be encrypted to prevent inappropriate disclosure of information.

III. RETENTION AND DISPOSITION OF IDENTIFIABLE RECORDS

The Contracior will only retain the data and any derivative of the data for the duration of this •
Contract. After such time, the Contractor will have 30 days to destroy the data and any
derivative in whatever form it may exist, unless, otherwise required by law or permitted
under this Contract. To this end, the parties must:

A. • Retention

1. The Contractor agrees it win not store, transfer or'process data collected in
connection with the services rendered under this Contract outside of the United

^  States. This physical location requirement shall also apply in the implementation of
cloud computing, cloud service or cloud storage capabilities, and Includes backup
data and Disaster Recovery locations.

2. The' Contractor agrees 1o ensure proper security monitoring capabilities are in
place to delect potential security events that can impact State of NH systems
and/or Departrnent confidential information for contractor provided systerfis.

3. The Contractor agrees to provide security awareness and education for Its End
Users In support of protecting Department conndentlal information.

4. The Contractor agrees to retain all electronic and hard copies, of Conftdenlial Data
in a secure location and Identified in section IV. A.2

5. The Contractor agrqes Confidential Data stored in a Cloud must be in a
FedRAMP/HITECH compliant solution arid comply v^th all applicable statutes and

^  regulations regarding the privacy and security. All servers and devices must have
currently-supported and hardened operating systems, the latest anti.-viral. anti-
hacker, anti-spam, anli-spyware, and anti-malware utilities. The environment, as a

{u
'V'
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whole, must have aggressive'intrusion-delection and firewatl protection.

6. The Contractor agrees to and ensures Its complete cooperation with the State's
Chief Inforrnallon Officer In the detection of any security vulnerability of the hosting " .
infrastructure.

B. Disposition • *'

1. If the Contractor will maintain any Confidential Information on its systems (or its
sub'Contractor systems), the Contractor will maintain a documented process for

-*;• securely disposing of such data upon request or contract termination; and will r
obtain written certification for^any State of New Hampshire data destroyed .by the
Contractor or any subcontractors as a part of ongoing, emergency, and or disaster
recovery operations; When no longer in use, electronic media containing State of
New Hampshire data shall .be rendered unrecoverable via a secure wipe program
in accordance With industry-accepted standards for secure deletion and media
sanitizalion', or. otherwise physically destroying the. media (for example,
degaussing) as described in NISI Special Publication 800-68, Rev 1, Guidelines ..
for Media Sanitizalion, National institute'of Standards and Technology, U. S.
Oeparlment of Commerce. The Contractor will document and certify In writing at •
time of the data destruction, and will provide written certification to the Department
upon request The written certification will include all details necessary to
demonstrate data has been property destroyed and validated. Where applicable,'
regulatory .and professional standards for retention requirements will be jointly
evaluated by the State and Contractor prior to destruction. -

2. Unless otherwise specified, within thirty (30) days of the termination of this
Contract. Contractor agrees to destroy all hard copies of Confidential Data using a
secure method such as shredding.

3.. Unless' ol.herwise specified, within thirty (30) days of the termination of this
Contract, Contractor agrees to completely destroy ait electronic Confidential Data
by means of data erasure, also known as secure data wiping.

i  . •

IV. PROCEDURES FOR SECURITY

A. Contractor agrees to safeguard the OHMS Data received under this Contract, and any
derivative data or files, as follows:

,1. The. Contractor will maintain proper security controls to protect Department
confidential Information collected, processed, managed, and/or stored in the delivery
of contracted services.

2. The Conlractor will maintain policies and procedures to protect Department
confidential information throughout the inforrnallon lifecycle, where applicable, (from
creation, transformation, use. storage' and secure destruction) regardless of the
media used to store the data (i.e.. tape, disk, paper, etc.).

s
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3. 'The Contractor wil! maintain appropriate authentication and access controls to
contractor systems that collect, transmit, or store Department confidential Information
where applicable.

)
4. The Contractor will ensure proper security monitoring capabilities are in place to

delect potenliar security events that can- Impact State of NH systems and/or
Department confidential information for contractor provided systems. =

5. The Contractor will provide regular security awareness and education for its End
^ Users In support of protecting Department confidential information'.,

6. If the Contractor will be sub-contracting any core functions of the engagement
supporting the services for State of New Hampshire, the Contractor will rrialntain a
program of an internal process or processes that defines specific security
expectations, and monitoring 9ompliance to security requirements that at a minimum
match those for the Contractor, including breach notification requirements.

7. The Contractor will work with the Oeparlment to sign and comply with all applicable
Slate of New Hampshire and Department system access and authorization policies
and procedures, systems access forms, and computer use agreements as part of

< ■ obtaining and maintaining access to any Department system(s). Agreements will be.
completed and signed by the Contractor and any applicable sub-contractors prior to
system access being authorized. .

6. If the Department determines the Contractor is a Business Associate pursuant to 45
CFR 160.103, the Contractor will execute a HIPAA Business Associate Agreement ,

■  (BAA) with the Department and Is responsible for maintaining compliance with the
agreement, "

9. The Contractor will work with the Department at its request to complete a System
. Management Survey. The purpose of the survey is to enable the Department and

Contractor to monitor for any changes in risks, threats, and vulnerabilities that may
occur over the life of the Contractor engagement. The survey will be completed
annually or an alternate time frame at the Departments discrelion with agreement by
the Contractor, or the Department may request the sqrvey be completed when the
scope of the engagement between the Department and the Contractor changes.

10. The Contractor will not store, knowingly or unknowingly, any Slate of New Hampshire
or Department data offshore or outside the boundaries of the United.States unless
prior express written consent is obtained from the Information Security Office

• leadership member within the Department.

11. Data Security Breach Liability. In the everli of any security breach Contractor shall
make efforts to investigate the causes of the breach, promptly take rneasures to
prevent future breach and minimize any damage or loss resulting from (he breach.
The State shall recover from the Contractor all costs of response'and recovery from
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... the breach. Including but not limiled to: credit monitoring services, mailing costs and
costs associated-with website and telephone call center services necessary due to
the breach. , ' ;

12! Contractor must, comply with aB applicable statutes and regulations'regardif>g the
privacy and security of Confidential Information, and' must in all other respects
maintain the privacy and security of PI and PHI at a level and scope that is not less
than the level and scope of requirements applicable to federal agencies, including,
but not limited to. provisions of the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C, § 552a). DHHS
Privacy Act Regulations (45 C.F.R. §5b), HIPAA Privacy and Security Rules (45
C.F.R. Paris 160 and 164) that govern protections for individually identifiable health

.  Information and as applicable under State law.

13. Contractor agrees to establish and maintain appropriate administrative, technical, and
physical safeguards to prot^t the confidentiality of 'the Confidential Data and to
prevent unauthorized use or access, to it. The safeguards must provide a level and
scope of security (hat is not less than the' level and scope of security requirements
established by the State of New Hampshire. Department of Information Technology.
Refer to Vendor Resources/Procurement at htlps://www.nh.gov/doil/vendor/index.htm
for the Department of Inforhriation Technology policies, guidelines, standards, and
procurement information relating to vendors.

14. Contractor agrees to maintain a documented breach notification and incident
response process. The Contractor will' notify the State's Privacy Officer and the
State's Security Officer of any security breads Immediately, at the email addresses
provided in Section VI. This Includes a confidential information breach, computer
security incident, or suspected breach which affects or includes any State of Nevv
Hampshire systems that connect tp the Slate of New Hampshire network.

15. Contractor must restrict access to the Confidential Data obtained under this

Contract to only those authorized End Users who need such OHHS Data to
perform their official duties in connection with purposes identified in this Contract.

16. The Contractor rrrust ensure that all End Users:

a. comply with such safeguards as referenced in Section IV A. above,
implemented to protect Confidential Information that is furnished by DHHS
under (his Contract from loss, theft or Inadvertent disclosure.

b. safeguard this information at all times.

a ensure that laptops and other electronic devices/media containing PHI. PI. or
PFI are encrypted and password-prolected,

.• d. send emails containing Confidential Information only if encrvoted and being
sent to and being received.by email addresses of persons authorized to
receive such Information.
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e. limit disclosure of (he Confidential Information to the extent permitted by law.

f. Confidential Information received under this Contract and Individually
identiriable data derived from DHHS Data, must be stored in an area that is
physically and technologically secure from access by unauthorized persons
during duty hours as well as non«duty hours (e.g., door locHs, card keys,
biometric identifiers, etc.).

g. only authorlzed End Users may transmit the ConHdential Data, Including any
derivative Tiles containing personally identifiable information, and in all cases,
such data must be encrypted at all times when in transit, at rest, or when

•. stored on portable media as required in section IV above.

h. in all other instances-Confidanlial Data must be maintained,' used and
disclosed using appropriate safeguards, as determined by a risk-based
assessment of the circumstances involved.

I. understand that their user credentials (user name arid password) must not l:>e.
shared with anyone. End Users will keep their credential information secure.
This applies to credentials used to access the site directly or indirectly through,
a third party application. * .

Contractor is responsible for oversight and compliance of their End Users. DHHS
Reserves the right to conduct onsite inspections to monitor compliance with this
Contract, including the privacy and security requirements provided in herein, HIPAA,
and other applicable laws and Federal regulations until such time the ConTtdential Data
is disposed of in accordance with this Contract,

V. LOSS REPORTING = '
.j •

■

The Conlracior must notify the Slate's Privacy Officer and Security Officer of any
Security Incidents and Breaches immediately, at the email addresses provided In
Section VI. - ^ .

The Contractor must further handle and report Incidents and Breaches involving PHI in
accordance with the agency's documented Incident Handling and Breach Notification

•* procedures and in accordance with 42 C.F.R. §§ 431.300 - 306. In addition to.- and ^
notwithstanding, Contractor's compliance with all applicable obligations and procedures,
Contractor's procedures must also address how the Contractor will:

. 1. Identify Incidents:

2. Determine If personally Identifiable information is involved In Incidents;

3. Report suspected-or confirmed- Incidents as required in (his Exhibit or P-37;

4. Identify and convene a core response group tO determine the risk level of Incidents
and determine risk-based responses to Incidents; and

"i
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VI.

5.' Determine whether Breach notincation is required, and, if so. identify appropriate
Breach' notification methods, timing, source, and contents from amor>g different
options, and t>ear costs associated with the Breach notice as well as any mKigation
measures.

Ir>cidents and/or Breaches that implicate PI must be addressed and reported, 'as
.appNcable, in accordance vMth NH RSA 359-C:20.

PERSONS TO CONTACT

A. DHHS Privacy Officer: -

DHHSPrivacyOfficer@dhhs.nh.gov

e... DHHS Security Officer:

DHHSInformalionSecurilyOfrice@dhhs.nh.gov '

.i:
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